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CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA STAFF REPORT 

DATE: October 20, 2021 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

APPROVED BY: Miguel Figueroa, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Lisa Tylenda, Planning and Building Services Director~· 
SUBJECT: Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Calexico Approving a 

Temporary Fee Schedule for Planning Applications and Building Permits 
until July 1, 2022 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Recommendation: 

The recommendation from City Staff is to adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of 
Calexico Approving a Temporary Fee Schedule for Planning Applications and Building Permits 
in efforts to stimulate the Local Economy and Study the full Cost of Services rendered to the 
Public for Planning and Building Services. 

Discussion and Analysis: 

Currently, the City's fee schedule in comparison to neighboring cities fees, has most of the 
highest fee rates in regards to permitting processes for Planning and Building developments. 
The current fee schedule for the Planning and Building Services Department is outdated, the 
last fee update was conducted in 2012, and the current fee schedule lacks clarity and 
information on how permitting fees should be calculated and imposed on projects. 

The City of Calexico seeks to efficiently manage limited resources and adequately respond to 
service demands and a declining local economy. To do so, a variety of tools are needed, one 
method that can be used in attempts to positively influence economic growth and development 
within the City of Calexico, is to temporarily adjust the fee schedules for the Planning 
Applications and Building Permits. 

This would also assist with attempting to mitigate the impacts of future developments. The 
proposed temporary fee schedule and reductions seeks to ensure that the 
burden on residents, businesses, and developers is not excessive given the AGENDA 
continuing impacts of the economic, COVID-19, and increasing school fees. ITEM 

The temporary fee schedule and reduction is found to be essential for staff 
and the public in order to create a fee structure that can be easily 
interpreted internally and externally, for preservation of the public peace 

I~ 



when processing permits, health and safety by incentivizing local residents, businesses, and 
developers to comply with the proper permitting processes when conducting construction 
activities (because the fees are more affordable), and that projects are not halted due to 
governmental constraints or lack of funds . 

The proposed temporary reduction in fees would allow staff to analyze the impact of using this 
type of approach to influence the local economy in terms of developmental growth for both 
residents and businesses, it would allow staff to operate under a temporary fee schedule that 
does provide the clarity needed to calculate and impose fees on planning applications and 
building permits, and it would allow staff to determine the reasonable full cost of services that 
are provided. 

The proposed temporary fee schedule closely reflects what the neighboring cities charge for 
permitting and entitlement processes. Planning and Building Services Staff will provide 
updates every three months from the time of approval to City Council regarding feedback from 
the public and the fee study being conducted internally. Staff will seek direction from the City 
Council over the coming months related the temporary reduction and internal fee study being 
conducted. 

Fiscal Impact: 

To be determined and analyzed by July 1, 2022. 

Coordinated with: 

City Manager's Office. 
Planning and Building Services Staff. 

Attachment(s): 

1. Resolution of the City Council of the City of Calexico Approving a Temporary Fee Schedule 
for Planning Applications and Building Permits until July 1, 2022 

2. Proposed Temporary Fee Schedule. 

3. Adopted Fee Schedule from 2012. 
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RESOLUTION NO. ---

A RESOLUTION TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALEXICO APPROVING 
A TEMPORARY FEE SCHEDULE FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND BUILDING 
PERMITS UNTIL JULY 1, 2022 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Ca lexico conducted a meeting 
concern ing processing fees for planning app lications and building permits; and 

WHEREAS, the fees in the temporary fee schedule do not exceed the reasonable 
cost of providing services; and 

WHEREAS, the adoption and implementation of the temporary fee schedule will 
not entitle any person who has already paid fees prior to receive a refund, credit or 
reimbursement of such payment; and 

WHEREAS, all fee applications and associated permitting costs for planning and 
building permits are the responsibility of the applicants proposed project or development; 
and 

WHEREAS, this resolution will allow the City of Calexico staff to conduct an 
internal fee study of the cost of services rendered and updates for planning and building 
fees while contributing efforts to stimulate the local economy; and 

WHEREAS, this resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption by 
the City Council and end or be extended by July 1, 2022; and 

BE IT RESOLVED by City Council of the City of Calexico that Staff is directed to 
conduct and internal fee study and utilize the Temporary Fee Schedule for Planning 
Applications and Building Permits as described in Exhibit 1 attached. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of 
Calexico held on October 20, 2021 by the following vote: 

AYES: 
ABSENT: 
NOES: 
ABSTAIN: 

Javier Moreno, Mayor 



ATTEST: 

Gabriela T. Garcia, City Clerk, City of Calexico 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Best Best & Krieger, City Attorney 



State of California ) 
County of Imperial ) ss. 
City of Calexico ) 

I, Gabriela T Garcia, City Clerk of the City of Calexico, State of California, hereby certify 
the above and foregoing Resolution No. to be a full, true and correct copy of 
a resolution adopted by sa id City Council on this 2Q1h day October 2021 . 

Gabriela T. Garcia, City Clerk 



EXHIBIT 1 

(IJased on adopted Maximus Study standard hourly rate and ave rage number of inspections required) I CITY OF CALEXICO 
PROPOSED REVISED MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING PERNIIT FEE SCHEDULE 

WORK ITEM UNIT 
RECOJ\11\lENDED CURRENTLY 

CURRENT UNIT 
FEE ADOPTED FEE 

STANDARD HOURLY RATE $265.00 $228.99 HOUR 

Administrative Fees 

New Bui lding Pem1it Card Issuance each $0.00 $38.17 each 

Duplicate/ Replacement Job Card/ Permit each $34.35 $68.70 each 

Plan Check Fee 

65% of Building Penni! Fee per building pennit 
65% or Building Pi.:m1it $228.99 hour r-... 

Preliminary Development Review Meeting Flat Fee $ 103.05 hour 

Acousti cal Review/ T-Bar 

New Single Family Home or Duplex project $286.24 each 

Addition or Alterarion to Single Family Home or Duplex project $332.04 each 

Multi- Fami ly/ Commercial project $446.53 each 

Address Asssign ment/ Verification per parce l $0.00 $1 03.05 

Antenna/ Telecommunications Faci li ty 

Radio each $332.04 each 

Cellular/ Mobile, free- standing each $503.78 each 

Cellular/ Mobi le, attached to a building each $446.53 each 

Arbor/ Trellis each $ 103.05 each 
Awning/ Canopy (supported by building) each $389.29 each 
Balcony Addition each $446.53 

Carport each $503.78 each 

Certifications 

Special Inspector Certification Application each $68.70 each 

Materials Testing Lab Certification each $68.70 each 
Chimney, new Building Pennit Fee each $41 2. 18 each 
Chimney, repair Bui lding Pennit Fee each $354.94 each 
Close existing open ings 

Interior Wall Bui lding Pennit Fee each $263.34 each 

Exterior Wall Building Penni! Fee each $320.59 each 
Commercial Coach Bui lding Permit Fee each $2 17.54 each 
Covered Porch each $ 183. 19 each 
Deck (wood) each $ 148.84 each 
Deck Railing each $ 148.84 each 
Demolition Permit each $45.80 each 
Disabled Access Compliance Inspection (walkways) each $ 103.00 per hour 
Door 

New Door (non-structural) each $ 148.84 each 

New Door (Structural shear wall/ masonry) each $25 1. 89 each 

Fence each permit 

Non- masonry (wood, vinyl, chain-link, wrought-iron fencing or similar) each $ 152.00 up to 100 If 

Masonry (CMU, block, brick or similar) each $304.00 up to 100 If 

Fireplace each pe nnit 

Masonry/ Pre-Fabricated/ Metal each $4 12.18 each 
Flagpole each $354.94 each 
Foundation Repair each $354.94 each 

Garage (detached) each permit 

Wood framed each $583.93 each 

Masonry each $927.4 1 each 

Inspections 

Supplemental Inspection fee, regular business hours each $114.50 per each 1/2 hour 

Inspecti ons outside normal business hours (2-hour minimum charge) each $457.98 each 
Insulation of existing walls each pennit $206.09 each 

Lighting Pole each oennit 

First pole each $274.79 each 

Each additional pole each $171.74 each 
Mod ular Structures each $103.05 each 



O nsite Improvements each $755.67 each 
Partition- Commercial interior Buildi ng Permit Fee does not include Plan Check Fee per project $332.04 up to 30 If 

Addit ional commercial parti tion n/a $320.59 each 30 If 
Partition- Residential interior Building Permit Fee does not include Plan Check Fee per project $297.69 up to 30 If 

Additiona l residential partit ion n/a $4 12 18 each 30 If 
Patio Cover/ Porch Bui lding Penn it Fee does not include Plan Check Fee 

Wood framed each $354.94 up to 300 sf 

Metal framed or other each $469.43 up to 300 sf 

Pergola each $469.43 up to 300 sf 

Enclosed, wood frame each $4 12. 18 up to 300 sf 

Enclosed, metal frame each $469.43 up to 300 sf 

Enclosed patio each $698.42 each 300 sf 

Enclosed, other frame each $641.18 up to 300 sf 
Photovolta ic/ Solar Panel System Build ing Permit Fee does not include Plan Check Fee 

Residential each $68.70 to $389.29 each 

Commercial/ lndustrial each $68.70 to $389.29 uptu 4 kW 
Pi le Foundation Building Pemut Fee does not include Plan Check Fee 

Cast in place concrete, first I 0 pi les up to IO $526.68 up to IO 

Additional Piles (increments of I 0) each I 0 $228.99 each I 0 

Driven (steel, pre-stressed concrete) up to 10 $526.68 up to 10 

Addit ional Pi les (increments of I 0) each I 0 $641. 18 each IO 
P lan Check 

Residential/ Minor Conunercial Tis- Initial Submitta l Plan Check Deposit Fee per project $50.00 $200.00 each 

New Commercial/ lndustrial- Initial Submittal Plan Check Deposit Fee per project s 100.00 $500.00 each 

Supplemental Plan Ckeck Fee/ Applicant Modifications each $50.00 $ 114.50 per each I /2 hour 
Remodel/ Additions Bui lding Permit Fee does not include Plan Check Fee 

Residential-Attached/ Detached Addition (covered & enclosed space) per structure $526.68 up to 300 sf 

Residentia l- Interior remodel per project $354.94 up to 300 sf 

Commercial/ Industrial- Tenant Improvements/ Code Compliance per project $446.53 each 

Commercial/ lnd ustrial- Addition pe r structure $389.29 each 

Water/ Fire Damage each $332.04 each 
Re-Roof Bui lding Pennit Fee does not include Plan Check Fee 

Residential each $ 148.84 up to LOOO sf 
Multi- Fami ly each $206.09 up to LOOO sf 

Conunercial/ lndustrial each $240.44 up to LOOO sf 
Retaining Wall (Concrete or Masonry) 

Standard per parce l $4 12.18 up to 50 If 

Special Design, 3-1 O' high per parce l $583.93 up to 50 If 

Special Design, over I O' high per parce l $870. 17 up to 50 If 

Gravity/ Crib Wall, 0-10' high per parce l $870. 17 up to 50 If 

Gravity/ Crib Wall , over IO' high per parce l $984.66 up to 50 If 
Roof Structure Replacement per structure $332.04 each 100 sf 
Sauna/ Steam each $297.69 each 
S iding 

Stone or brick veneer, interior or exterior per project $354.94 up to 400 sf 

Other siding per project $297.69 up to 400 sf 
Signs 

Directional, first sign fi rst $103.05 each 

Additional directional sign each $68.70 each 

Ground/ Roof projecting signs each $297.69 each 

Rework of any existing ground sign each $297.69 each 

Other signs/ Banners each $68.70 each 

New wall/ awning sign, non-electric each $240.44 each 

New wall/ awning sign, electric each $240.44 each 

Sign re-face eac h not specified not specified 
Skylight 

Non-structural/ less than I 0 sf each $240.44 each 

Structural/ over I 0 sf each $354.94 each 
S tairs 

First stainvay fi rst $297.69 first flight 

Add itional stainvay each $263.34 per flight 
Storage Racks 

0-8' high, up to LOO If each $297.69 first I 00 If 

Additional I 00 If each $91.60 each 100 If 

over 8' high each $377.84 first I 00 If 

Additional I 00 If each $ 114.50 each 100 If 



Storage Structure 

Up to 300 sf each 

Over 300 sf each not specified 
S tucco Applications/ Drywall per project $ 11 4.50 each I 00 If 
Swimming pool/ Spa 

Residential- Vinyl-lined each $41 2. 18 up to 800 sf 

Residential- Fiberglass each $4 12. 18 each 

Residential- Gunite each $755.67 up to 800 sf 

Commerc ial Pool each $ 1,019.0 1 up to 800 sf 

Spa or hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) each $469.43 each 
Trash enclosure each $9 15.96 not specified 

W indow or Sliding Glass Door 

New or replacement, non-structural each $ 194.64 each 

New or replacement, structural (shear wall/ masonry) each $332.04 each 

Bay Wi ndow each $297.69 each 
Mechanical Pennits Fees nat fee $34 .35 $228.99 hourly 

Stand alone mechani cal plan check each $228.99 hourly 

NC Residenti al, new or replacement each $ 17 1.74 each 

Furnace (FAU Flooor) each $ 17 1.74 each 

Heater each $ 17 1.74 each 

Appliance vent/ chimney (only) each $ 17 1.74 each 

Refrigerat ion compressor each $ 17 1.74 each 

Boiler each $ 17 1.74 each 

Heat pump each $ 17 1.74 each 

Air handler each $ 17 1.74 each 

Duct work each $ 17 1.74 each 

Evaporat ive cooler each $ 171.74 each 

Make-up Air system each $ 171.74 each 

Moisture Exhaust Duct (dryer) each $ 171.74 each 

Vent fan , single-duct each $ 171 .74 each 

Vent system not a portion of HY AC system authori zed by a permit each $ 171.74 each 

Exhaust hood and duct, residential or commercial each $ 17 1.74 each 

Refrigerator Condenser each $ 171.74 each 

Walk-in box/ refrigerator coi l each $ 17 1.74 each 

Other appliance or equipment not listed each $ 17 1.74 each 
Plumbing/ Gas Permit Fees Flat Fee $34.35 $228.99 hourly 

Stand alone plumbing plan check each $228.99 hourly 

Gas outlet each $ 114.50 each 

Plumbing fi xture system or traps including water, drainage, piping, backflow system $ 114.50 each 

Building sewer per line $366.36 each 

Grease trap each $ 114.50 each 

Backflow preventer each $ 114.50 each 

Roof drain- rainwater system system $ 114.50 each fixture 

Water heater each $76.00 $ 114.50 each 

Lawn sprinkler system each $ 114.50 each 

Water pipe repair or replacement per project $76.33 not specified 

Drain-vent repair/ alterations each $76.33 not specified 

Drinking Fountain each $76.33 not specified 

Solar water heater system per system $ 114.50 not specified 

Graywater system per system $ 11 4.50 per hour 

Medical gas system per system $ 114.50 per outlet 

Electrical Permit Fees Flat Fee $34.35 $228.99 hourly 

Stand alone plumbing plan check each $228.99 hourly 

Swimming pool single- phase service each $38 1.65 per 100 amps 

Swimming pool three- phase service each $1 14.50 per 100 amps 

Outdoor events, 15 to 20 amp, first I 0 cicuits each $ 114.50 each 

Outdoor events, 15 to 20 amp, additional 90 cicuits each $76.33 each 

Outdoor events, 15 to 20 amp, over 100 cicuits each $76.33 each 

Outdoor events, 25 to 40 amp circuits each $76.33 each 

Outdoor events, 50-175 amp circuits each $ 114.50 each 

Outdoor events, 200 amp or larger ci rcuits each $ 152.66 each 

Temporary Power Pole/ Temporary Power each $76.33 each 

Generator Installation each $76.33 per kW 

Electrical Inspection required by IID for power release per meter not specified not specified 

Residential addittion, remodel, or accessory struture lighting fi xtures, outlets, receptacles 
per project $ 114.50 not specified 

or other electri cal devices 



Pole or platfonn mounted light ing fixtures each $38. 15 not specified 

Res idential Appliances: Fixed residenti al appliances or receptac le outlets for the same 

including wall mounted electrical ovens, cook in g tops, e lectric ranges, food waste $ 171.74 not specified 
gri nders, di shwashers. 

Non-residential appliances including medi cal and dental de vices, food , beverage, and ice 

cream cabinet s, iluminated show cases, dr in ki ng fou ntai ns, vending machin es, laundiy $38 1.65 not specifi ed 
machines, or other similar. 

Residential electrical veh icle (EV) charging circuit each $228.99 $228.99 not speci tied 

Commercial or industrial electrical vehicle (EV) charging station each $228.99 $228.99 not speci tied 

Power apparatus: Antennas, motors, generators, transfonners, rectifi ers, synchronous 
up to & including 

converters, capacitors, industrial heating, air cond iti oners, heat pums, cooki ng or baking first $ 171.74 

equiment , and other power apparatus 
I (each) 

Power apparatus: Antennas, motors, generators, transfonners, rect ifiers , synchronous 
over I and not over 

converters, capaci tors, industrial heating, air conditioners, heat pums, cooki ng or baking first to tenth $286.24 
I 0 (each) 

equiment, and other power apparatus 

Powe r apparatus: Antennas, motors, generators, tran sformers, rectifiers, synchronous 
over I 0 and not 

converters, capac itors, industri al heating, ai r condi ti oners, heat pums, cooking or baking e leventh to ti fti e th $38 1.65 
over 50 (each) 

equiment, and other power apparatus 

Power apparatus: Antennas, motors, generators, transfonners, rectifiers, synchronous 
ove r 50 and not 

converters, capacitors, industria l heating, air conditioners, heat pums, cook ing or baking fi fty- first to hundreth $477.07 
over I 00 (each) 

equiment , and other power apparatus 

Power apparahts: Antennas, motors, generators, transformers, rec tifi ers, synchronous 

converters, capacitors, industrial heating, air conditioners, heat pums, cooki ng or baking ove r one hundred $572.48 over I 00 (each) 
equiment, and other power apparatus 

Electrica l Commercial Tenant Improvements including but not limited to all switches, 
c ircuit breakers, contactors, thermostats, relays, emergency fixtures & exit signs, and per project $572.48 not speci tied 

other directly related control equipment. 

New signs, outline lighting, or marquees supplied from one branch circuit or add itional 
per project $ 114.50 each 

circuits within the same sign, outline lighting or marquee 

Residential electrical service up to 200 amp, new or replacement per project $76.33 each 

Multi-family or small-scale commercial electrical service up to 1000 amp, new or 
per project $76.33 each 

replacement 

Medium- large scale commerc ial or industrial electrical service, new or replacement per project $76.33 each 
Switch gear, new or replacement each $76.33 $76.33 each 

Proposed Adjustments for Temporary Fee Schedule are found in red 
letters. The fees in black letters without a redline through them will 
still be imposed and utilized. 



PLANNING/ ZONING FEE SCHEDULE FEE COST 
ANNEXATION REQUEST REVIEW $18,021.00 

APPEALS TO PLANNING COMMISSION $ 5,5(}9-;-0-0 $76_>,00 

APPEALS TO CTY COUNCIL $867.00 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT ~lQ.R}- Commerdal $-675-51:-:BS $2,060.00 

CONDITIO NAL USE PERMIT flVH-NGR--) Re, identi.ll/ r ndu~trial $-3-,-3§4.-09 $1,82"1.00 

CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION $3,973.00 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTTEE FOR CARPORTS 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT REVIEW 'DESIGN REVIEW' (PRC} $5 ,8-:1EW8 $795.0( 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND/OR CFD REVIEW $11;-783-:-88 $8,000. 

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE - EIR/MND PREPARATION 

(+10% ADM IN FEE) $4+,9-&§.90 
57,000.uu 

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE - STAFF PREPARED IS & NEGATIVE 

DECLARATION $-8~6-5:-80 
$'i,000.00 

FARM LABOR RECRUITM ENT $135.00 

GENERAL PLAN A M ENDM ENT ~.GG $3,000.( ) 

INITIAL STUDY (EAC} $474.00 

HOM E OCCUPNACY PERMIT/ ZON ING CONSISTENCY ~ $265.00 

LANDSCA PE & IRRIGATI ON PLAN REVIEW $770.00 

LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION PLAN REVIEW (LESS 5 ACRES) 3 Ro PA RTY 

CONSUL $892.00 

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT/CERT. OF COMPLIANCE (ADMIN REVI EW) $1,890.00 

REVISED TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP (MINOR LESS 4 LOTS) (UA) $2,500.00 

REVISED TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION MAP (MAJOR 5 LOTS) (UA) -$-S-;-BS&.-08 $2,500.00 

RESEARCH REQUEST $863 .00 

SITE PLAN REVIEW (MINISTERIAL PROJ ECTS) $216.00 

SPECIFIC PLAN AMENDMENT (UA) sn,595 .80 $7,220.00 

SPECIFIC PLAN REVIEW (UA) $ H ,783 .80 $2,650.00 

TEMPORARY USE PERMIT $135.00 

TEMPORARY SIGN PERMIT $45 .00 

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP (MINOR SUBDIVISION LESS 4 LOTS) (UA) $-1-G , 274 .Q~ $2,000.00 

TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION MAP (MAJOR SUBDIVISION OVER 5 LOTS) 

(UA) s~~, 839 .99 $4,000.00 

TIME EXTENSION FOR DEVELOPMENT REVIEW, CUP, ETC., $3,989-09 $1,295.00 

TIME EXTENSION FOR TPM & TTM $3,{)89-;Gf} Sl,500.00 

VARIANCE (MAJOR/MINOR) - VALUATION $100,00 (UA) $-9,-5-83-:-00 $2,060.00 

ZONE CHANGE $8,397.00 

ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT (UA) $9,583 .88 $7,220.00 

ZONING VERIFICATION & INFORMATION/LETTER $863.00 

Proposed Adjustments for Temporary Fee Schedule are found in 
red letters. The fees in black letters without a redline through them 
will still be imposed and utilized. 



ORDINANCE NO. 1102 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
CALEXICO, CALIFORNIA ADOPTING A MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 

AND AMENDING VARIO US SECTIONS OF THE CALEXICO 
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATED TO USER FEE RATES 

WHEREAS, the City of Calexico retained MAXIMUS, Inc. to conduct a comprehensive 
citywide user fee study that determined the actual cost of providing certain user fee related 
services; and 

WHEREAS, MAXIMUS, Inc. prepared a report titled "City of Calexico Citywide User 
Fee Study Final Report" dated July 10, 2009 which is incorporated herein by reference as if set 
forth in full ; and 

WHEREAS, the above referenced report was presented to and accepted by the City 
Council at a regularly scheduled meeting on July 21, 2009; and 

WHEREAS, the current fees do not generally reflect actual costs which results m 

subsidization by the City of many fees; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed fee schedule reflects full cost recovery for the City to prevent 

subsidization of fee services; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed fees do not exceed the reasonable costs for providing the 

services for which the fees are imposed; and 

WHEREAS, a master fee schedule will make fee determinations easier for City staff and 

the general public since many fees are currently located in various sections of the municipal code 

and enacted by resolutions; and 

WHEREAS, the master fee schedule shall be automatically adjusted for inflation each 

fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, various sections of the municipal code need amendment to eliminate the 

reference to certain fee amounts that will be updated and reflected in the master fee schedule; 

and 

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing has been held, allowing for public comment 
on the establishment of these fees. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Calexico does ordain as follows: 

SECTION ONE. The foregoing recitals are true and corrnct. 



SECTION TWO. The City hereby enacts a "Master Fee Schedule," attached hereto as 

"Exhibit A." Where any conflict exists between a previously enacted ordinance and the Master 

Fee Schedule, the fee in the Master Fee Schedule shall control. The rates in the Master Fee 

Schedule shall be used from the date this ordinance takes effect to the end of fiscal year 

2009/2010. At the end of this and each fiscal year, the Finance Director shall adjust the fee 

schedule to account for inflation by utilizing the most recent Consumer Price Index for All 

Urban Consumers (CPI-U) San Diego region. All adjusted annual fee schedules will be posted at 

least thirty days before enactment at city hall. The city council may hereafter amend the Master 

Fee Schedule by resolution. 

SECTION THREE. Title 5, Chapter 5.70 Section 5.70.070 of the Municipal Code related to 

fees for false alarms is hereby amended as follows: 

"5.70.070 Service fees for false alarms in excess of four during calendar year. 

A. For the first four false alarms within any ca lendar year period, there-shall be no service 
fee. Instead, a warning v•ill be given . 

BA. For any and all false alaims in excess of four alarms within any calendar year, there 
shall be a service fee of one hundred dollars charged for each such additional false 
ttkwmat a rate to be determined by the city council by ordinance or resolution. 

G_!i. Determination of false alarm. Upon failure of the Calexico police depa11ment to 
locate any evidence of intrusion or other need or cause for activating an alarm system, a 
presumption of a false alarm will be made. If within ten days, the chief of police receives 
from the permittee satisfactory written evidence that the alarm was valid, i.e., an 
excusable alarm as defined by Section 5.70.020 or an alarm caused by an unauthorized 
entry, attempted unauthorized entry, or other unlawful activity on the alarm site, the 
permittee's records will be amended to indicate a valid or excusable alarm. The chief of 
police will make the final determination as to whether or not there has been a false alarm. 
The decision of the chief of police may be appealed to the city manager." 

SECTION FOUR. Title 6, Chapter 6.04 Section 6.04.010 of the Municipal Code related to 

dog license fees is hereby amended as follows: 

"6.04.010 Fees--Designated. 

Every person who owns or harbors a dog within the limits of the city shall pay to the city 

clerk, or other person designated by the council as license collector, for each male or 
neuter dog so o·.vned or harbored by him an annual license fee at a rate to be determined 

by the city council by ordinance or resolution of two dollars, and for each female dog so 

ewBed or harbored by him an annual tee of four dollars. The license fee for spayed 
animals shall be fifty percent of the fee otherwise imp1}SeJ." 



SECTION FIVE. Title 15, Chapter 15.28 Section 15.28.120 of the Municipal Code related 

to permits fo r electrical signs is hereby amended as follows: 

"15.28.120 Electrical signs--Permit fee. 

The building inspector shall collect a fee ~don the valuation of the sign and each 
pe1111 it immed for the erection of any electrical sign. The fees based on valuation are to be 

calculated as per the Uniform Administrative Code and the Fees Table contained 

thereinat a rate to be determined by the city council by ordinance or resolution." 

SECTION SIX. Title 15, Chapter 15.44 Section 15.44.090 of the Municipal Code related 

to moving a building is hereby amended as follows: 

"15.44.090 Granting of exceptions--Charge for investigation. 

There shall be a charge of ten dollarn to paflly-cover the fficidental expenses connected 
with the investigation of the facts involved in any such petition for an exception to this 

chapter, such amount to be paid to the city clerk at th€K-ime of the tiling of the pet-it-ioa-fuf 
em:eptionshall be the actual cost to the city in conducting such an investigation at a rate 
to be determined by the city council by ordinance or resolution." 

SECTION SEVEN. Title 16, Chapter 16.28 Section I 6.28.090 of the Municipal Code related 

to land divisions is hereby amended as follows: 

"16.28.090 Fees. 

Before accepting any division of land map for filing, or any appeal, the following fees 
shall be paid to the city treasurer: 

A For each and every division of land map filed in accordance with this section, a fee &f 
twenty five dollars shall be paid at a rate to be determined by the city cow1cil by 
ordinance or resolution. 

B. For each and every appeal to the city council from the advisory agency determination, 

a fee at a rate to be determined by the city council by ordinance or resolution ef.teR 
dollarsshall be paid." 

SECTION EIGHT. Title 16, Chapter 16.48 Section 16.48.250 of the Municipal Code related 
to land dedications is hereby amended as follows: 

"16.48.250 Amount of fee. 

When fees are required by this article to be paid in lieu of land dedication, such fees shall 
be paid at a rate to be determined by the city council by ordinance or resolution.as 
fullows: 



A. Five hundred dollars per--t:i-welling unit and any interest incurred thereon; 

B. Five hundred dollars for each dwelling unit space or lot in a mobile home park; 

G:--Wflen land and fees are to be utilized, it shall equal the amounts in subsections A 
and/or B of this section." 

SECTION NINE. This ordinance was introduced on September 1, 2009, and adopted on 
September 22, 2009 and shall become effective 30 days after the date of adoption. The fees that 
are contained in Exhibit "A" will take effect when allowed pursuant to applicable state law. 

SECTION TEN. The City Clerk is directed to prepare and have published a summary of 
this ordinance no less than five days prior to the consideration of its adoption and again 15 days 
following adoption indicating votes cast. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22 day of September 2009 by the following vote, to wit. 

AYES: Ouzan, Moreno, Castro, Romero, Fuentes 

NOES: None 

ABSENT: None 

ABSTAIN: None 

~'.~ l)~ 
David Ouzan, Mayor 
City of Calexico, California 

ATTEST AND CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 1102, which has been 

published pursuant to Jaw/ 

~tld&<i/ ifl% d~__)~ 
Lourdes Cordova, City Clerk 
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City of CALEXICO Recovery Rate: 

Community Development Department-Building Division 
Sched ule of New Construction Fees 
PLAN CHECK & INSPECTION FEES COMBINED 
(includes MEPs) 

Construction Type 
IA,IB 

Construction Type 
llA, 118, lllA, 1118, IV 

Base Cost Cost fo r Base Cost Cost for 
@ Each @ Each 

IBC Project S ize Threshold Additiona l Threshold Addition a l 
Class IBC/C BC Occupancy Type Threshold S ize 100 sf' S ize 100 sf' 

A-1 Assembly- Fixed S ealing 1,500 $6,825 $25.9000 $5,688 $21.5833 

- Theater, Concert Hall 7,500 $ 8,379 $ 19.6000 $6,983 $ 16.3333 ------····-··---· --15,000 $9,849 $29.1200 $ 8,208 $24.2667 . - -
1--·· ----------------- -·---·-

$ 14,217 
... 

$11.0900 $11 ,848 - - 30,000 $9.2417 
1--· · · 

- 75,000 $ 19,208 $19.1900 $ 16,006 $ 15.9917 
. - - 150,000 $ 33,600 $22.4000 $28,000 $ 18.6667 

A-2 Assembly-Food & Drink 
I---- · 

1,000 $ 7,987 $43.1970 $ 6,656 $ 35.9975 
- Restaurant, Night Club, Bar 5,000 $9,715 $33.1440 $6,096 $27.6200 

- - 10,000 $11,372 $51.2280 $9,477 $42.6900 - - ---·---- -·-·------ -· ----· -··--·---· .... 
- - 20,000 $16,495 $18.5760 $ 13,746 $ 15.4800 

·---- --·····- ----··------ - ------ ·· -· ---··· - - 50,000 $22,068 $31 .9440 $18,390 $26.6200 · -- --- - 100,000 $38,040 $36.0400 $31,700 $31.7000 
A-3 Assembly-Worship, Amusement 1,200 $6, 156 $38.3700 $6,797 $31.9750 

- Arcade, Church, Communitv Hall 6 ,000 $9,998 $29.1120 $6,332 $24.2600 .. 
- - 12,000 $11,745 $43.5120 $9,787 $36.2600 .. 
- - 24,000 $16,966 $16.4320 $14, 136 $13.6933 - ·-- - 60,000 $22,662 $28.4400 $19,068 $23.7000 .. 
- - 120,000 $39,946 $33.2880 $33,288 $27.7400 

A-4 Assembly-Indoor Sport Viewing 500 $9,034 $121.7940 $7,528 $101.4950 -- Arena, Skating Rink, Tennis Court 2,500 $11,470 $88.4520 $9,558 $73.7100 - -- - 5 ,000 $13,681 $114.7680 $11,401 $95.6400 
- - 10,000 $19,420 $51.3160 $16, 183 $42.7633 -- - 25,000 $27, 117 $90.8520 $22,598 $75.7100 -·----·-··-
- - 50,000 $49,830 $99.6600 $41,525 $83.0500 

~"l-'.~ .... ~~~E?.~'?.ly=g_0_door ~ctiviti~_ .. ___ 1,500 _$9,077 $42.6413 ~!. 565 $35.5344 
- Jlmu~ment Park, Bleacher, Stadium 7,500 L- - --·-- $1 1,636 $30.6750 $9,697 $25.5625 
- - 15,000 $13,937 $36.3400 $11,614 $31 .9500 

·- - ·--··~-· 

- 30,000 $19,686 $ 17.9000 $16,406 $14.9167 
- - ·· ·-- -

75,000 $27,743 $31.8600 
·--

$23, 119 $26.5500 --r-----·---
150,000 $51,638 - $34 .4250 $43,031 $28.6875 

A _A Oc~u_i:i_ancy Tenant Improvements 1,000 $4,266 $30.8620 $3,555 $25.7350 
-· ---·- - .. .. 

-~oo · --· 
-··. ·- ... ... · ·-- -~ --· 

$5,501 $22.0680 $4,565 $18.3900 
~ 

$6,~95- · 
--- 10,000 $27.0000 $5,504 $22.5000 -----------· -· ·· · -· ··· - ·~-· 

$7,754 
_ .. 

- - 20,000 $9,305 $12.9440 $10.7867 ·--------- --· --~-· 1----···· " • 

- 50,000 $13,188 $23.0880 $ 10,990 $19.2400 -· 
- $24 .7320 - - 100,000 $24,732 $20,610 $20.6100 

B Business--:-~~ma~.!2_'?.:>.~~?.I__ __ _ 500 $6,239 $57.2588 $5,199 $47.7156 
-~~--

$7,385 - - 2,500 $46.0500 $6,154 $36.3750 
--· ·····- ·· ···--· 

$8,536 $7,113-· - - 5,000 $60.5050 $67.0875 
---- - - -. ~ .. .. -·---· ···-- ---- -- .. 

$10,468 . ---~2o . 9042 - 10,000 $12,561 $25.0850 
--- -··-· -~- -- ·---- -- ---- -··-·- --------- - 25,000 $16,324 $42.0150 $13,603_ $35.0125 
---·· · -··-·-- - - - ------------- ·- ---·- . - - 50,000 $26,828 $53.6550 $22,356 $44.7125 
B Business-Bank 400 $5,633 $84.3900 $4,694 $70.3250 
----····· -- 2,000 $6,983 $63.0120 $5,619 $52.5100 - --·- ·-- -----·--· -- ------

- 4,000 $6,244 $89.9520 $6,870 $74.9600 
----- -- ---- ~ -~·---------~ -

8,000 $35.9200 $9,866 - $11,642 $29.9333 -----···· ... -- ·--- ---------· 
- 20,000 $16, 152 $62.6680 $13,460 $52.2400 ---- - -·-- ·····- ···--·- - .. . 

$71.7240. - - 40,000 $28,690 $23,906 $59.7700 
B -~usiness-Barber Shop/Beauty Shop 200 $6,197 $139.5900 $5, 164 $116.3250 --- - .. 

- 1,000 $7,314 $112.8750 $6,095 $94.0625 
-·· ·---·· ----· - --···--

$8,443 s7,o36 - 2,000 $200.0100 $166 . 67?_~ -·----------------- -- --- ·· 
- 4,000 $12,443 $61 .2950 $10,369 $51 .0792 ------- ··- -·- ·····--·· -$16, 121 - - - -- --~ 0,000 $102.3150 $13,434 $85.2625 ---· ··-· ·--------·-- - -

--$131 .7600 $100:-8000 - - 20,000 $26,352 $21,960 
B Business-Car Wash 800 $6,044 $42.4350 $5,036 $35.3625 ------- ... .... ' (600 $7,402 

-- -- .. 
$6,166 $26 .8600 - $32.2320 

· h··· --~- - -· 
$8,691 _!_4_6 3 7?_Q_ - ·-· $7,242 $40.3100 - 8,000 

- --· ·~ - --- ~--- -- --- ------ -·· · ·-·- -- ------ ~. 
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Construction Type 
VA,VB 

Base Cost Cost for 
@ Each 

Threshold Add itiona l 
S ize 100 sf • 
$4,550 $ 17.2667 
$5,586 $ 13.0667 
$6,566 $ 19.4133 
$9,478 $7.3933 

$ 12,805 $12.7933 
·-

$22,400 $14.9333 
$5,325 $28. 7980 
$6,477 $22.0960 
$7,582 $34.1520 

$10,997 $ 12.3840 --
$14,712 $21 .2960 
$25,360 $25.3600 

$5,437 $25.5800 
$6,665 $19.4080 
$7,830 $29.0080 

$11,311 $10 .9547 
$15,254 $18 .9600 
$26,630 $22.1920 

$6,023 $81.1960 
$7,647 $58.9680 
$9, 121 $76.5120 

$12,946 $34.2107 
$18,078 $60.5680 
$33,220 $66.4400 
$6,052 $28.4275 
$7,757 $20.4500 
$9,291 $25.5600 

. $13, 125 $11 .9333 
- -$18,495 $21 .2400 

$34,425 $22.9500 
$2,644 $20.5880 
$3,666 $14.7120 

~~.403 $16.0000 
$6,203 $8.6293 
$8,792 $15.3920 

$16,488 $16.4680 
$4,160 $38.1725 
$4,923 $30.7000 -
$5,691 $53.6700 
$8,374 $16.7233 --

$10,86_3 $28.0100 
$17,865 $35.7700 

$3,755 $56.2600 
$4,656 $42.0080 

·-
$5,496 $59.9680 
$7,894 $23.9467 

$10,768 $41. 7920 
$19,126 $47.8160 

$4, 131 $93.0600 
$4,876 $75.2500 -- $5,628 $133.3400 
$B,295 $40.6633 

$10}47 $68.2100 
$17,568 $87.8400 

$4,029 $28.2900 
$4,934 $21.4880 
$5,794 

· - --~-~ 
$32.2480 

8/24/2009 - 12: 15 PM 



City of Calexico 
Community Development-Plan ning 
New Fee Schedule 

Fee 
Number 

PL 1 

PL 2 

RECOMMENDED FEES 
r u U ll(; 

Percent Subsidy Per 
Fee Name Fee Amount Recovery Unit 

1--~ ___ ..,. ___ ...,_ ___ --t 

1 Annexation Request Review $18,020.77 100.00% $0.00 

2 Appea ls to Planning Commission i $5,600.33 100.00% $0.00 
•----+-3- C_o_n._,dftional Use Permit (Maj or- > ___ -- ----Jo----+------1 

PL 3 $100,000) $18,717.07 100.00% $0.00 
~----+-----,---------------· - - ----- --1-----+-------1 

l
4 Condit iona l Use Permit (Minor-< 

PL 4 $100,000) $9,583.20 100.00%/ $0.00 

PL 5 --1

1

5 Condo mini um Convers ion ·--- ------ · -- $-,---3- ,_9_72 ____ 4_6-1---1-0-0-.o-o-%_,_ ___ $0- .-o-o-t 

~-L--~-- _ __,,_6 __ E_nvir Cl-~:-Rvw & Monitor - El~j~N~~~ ~:~, 985_: __ 0_8-1---1_0_0_.0_0_%..._ ___ so_._o_ooo1 

PL 7 7 Envir Clear: Staff Prepared IS & Neg Dec $8,264.45 100.00% $0.00 
---- · -~------------------·- ------- · 

PL 8 
- -· 

PL 9 

8 Pre-Application Review (Proj Rvw Comm) 

9 Development Agreement and/or CFO 

Review 

$5,810.28 100.00% $0.00 

$11,782.63 100.00% $0.00 
-··--·- --- - - -t--·- ·-·-·- -- --------------~-- ------! >---- - --

I 

PL 10 
- - -·-·- -· 

PL 11 
···· -

PL 12 

10 Final Parcel Map(< 4 lot') - ENG ONLY 1---~~~~9 100.00%j 
11 Final Subdivision Map (> 5 Lots) ENG J 

ONLY $0.00 100.00%/ $0.00 
12 General Plan-Amendment ·------, $22,s_9_4 ___ 93----i--1-oo- _-0_0_% _ __ $_0 ___ 00-

$0.00 

13 Home Occupation Clearance lnsp/Bus Lie ,_ ____ _ 

PL 13 lnsp(Zoning) $783 .81 100.00% $0.00 
~- · ··--·--+--- -- -- ------ - - - ------- ----- ---- -·-----1-----+------1 
PL 14 14 Landscape & lrrig Plan Rvw $769.66 100.00% $0.00 
--- -- is Landscape & 1rr fg Plan RvW(> s Ac;:es) -·· ·· -----

PL 15 Consultant 1 $891.74 100.00% $0.00 

if~jf-~ ==o;=;e~-(rR: Rvw1 same ~ == -;-~-:~-~-!--~-~-~-:~-~-~~: ---~-~-:~-~ ... 
PL 18 8? I $0.00 100.00% $0.00 
PL ~-~ 19 Ministerial Site Plan ReView-- ------1 · $431.J-2---1-00- .-oo_o/c_o ___ S_O_.o_o-1 

PL 20 20 Specific Plan Amendment -~ $22,594.98 100.00% $0.00 
PL ii . 21 Specific Plan Review _ __ · ---·---1-$ii,782.63-1--1- o-o-.o- o-o/c-01----$-o-.o-o-1 

- --- 22 Tentative .Parce1 ··i\;fap (Minor subdivi5·1an - ------
PL 22 < 4 Lots) 1 $10,273 .62 100.00% $0.00 

· ,i3 Tentative Subdivision-·Map (Major ·--i· -· --+----+-------t 

~-~ ~~~:~J~;~;~i~~t:;i~
0

~!~r. ·cu_P ,. -~t-~-----~- _ ··-- -= _ $~~~~!: : ~-~-+-_ 1-
1

~--~:_:~~~-_:-:+-_ -_ ----------~--~-=: ~:_~-1-



City of Calexico 
Community Development~P lanning 

New Fee Schedule 

Fee 
Number Fee Name 

PL25 25 Time Extension for TPM & TIM 
----- --~ -- -·· - ··-
PL 26 '26 Variance 

··-······--'--- ·--·- ···------·-······· -----·---·---··- ------
PL 27 27 Zone Change or Pre-Zone 

·-
PL 28 Fee 28 

-29 Lot Line Adjustment/Certificateof 

PL 29 'Compliance (Adm Rvw) 
-
PL30 Fee 30 
- --- -- -· ··--· -----
PL 32 32 Zoning Text Amendment 

PL 33 
---· 

l~~~:r~:;;;~-..~~q9est/z~·~·!11~yeri_fr~~,~~7;~~'L 

RECOMMENDED FEES 
rUDll(; 

Percent Subsidy Per 
Fee Amount Recovery Unit 

$3,089.00 100.00% $0.00 

$9,583.20 100.00% .... so.oo 
r----· 

$8,396.90 100.00% $0.00 

100.00% $0.00 . . $0.00 -. . , . ... 
--·· 

$1,889.47 100.00% $0.00 

$0.00 100.00% $0.00 

$9,583.20 100.00% $0.00 

$863.44 100.00% .$0.00 



City of Calexico 
Community Development Department- Engineering 
New Fee Schedule 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Fee 
- ~umber Fee Name 

· ~~'/</ '· : 22 On/Off - Site Improvements lnsp > $1M 
. , ·"' - p'ti~· ·:· :,'c -(ea. $250 K)-Subdiv 

.. : ·· '· .· '.>-· 23 On/Off - Site Im provements Pl Ck< $400 

· k.~'.?irl:~ ~ .. K "Subdivision --···----
.. · ···~ · -~.:~;.~rt/:·· _.' 24 On/Off - Site Improvements Pl Ck $401-

PL 2.4 $600 K-Subdivision 

25 On/Off - Site Improvem ents Pl Ck $601-

P.L. 25 .· $1M -Subd iv 
: ···. · .. . 

;; { '" '. · : 26 On/Off - Site Improvements Pl Ck> $1M 
· PL 26 _· .. · (ea . $250 K) -Subdiv 

. PL 27 .,;, 27 Lot Merger 
- ---

· . . e.I.{~~ ~ , :: ~ .> 28 Reversion to Acreage 

·'"" ·' ~:L]7,.~.~t.!;i,\,;,'~:.! 29 Final Parcel Map (<4 Lots) 

Pl.'30 > :. :' 30 Final Map (>5 Lots=) ,.,,.,,,=,,,-= 

~r-· ... · .... :;· .. :7=:·2·;.: ~~:?.i <::.-.. :::...:'~ :.::. :..• ... -· 
Current Fee Listed is the Deposit Amount 

for Fees 27 - 30 

ruum; 
Percent Subsidy 

Fee Amount Recovery Per Unit 

$35,922.32 100.00% $0.00 

$20,760.80 100.00% $0.00 
----

$23,620.76 100.00% $0.00 
·-

$41,482.95 100.00% $0.00 

$13,901.67 100.00% $0.00 
$3,506.03 100.00% $0.00 
$5,878.73 100.00% $0.00 

$10,329.39 . 100.00% . $0.00 
$79,803.60 100.00% $0.00 



City of Calexico 
Community Development Department-Engineering 
New Fee Schedule 

RECOMMENDED FEES 
r UUll\,; 

Fee Percent Subsidy 
Number Fee Name Fee Amount Recovery Per Unit 

1 Encroachment Permit - M inor (ex. Res 

$960.46 100.00% $0.00 Driveway) 
. ... ·-

PL 1 
--

2 Encroachment Perm it ~ Comm (ex. 

PL 2 Driveway & Approach) . $1,627.52 100.00% $0.00 

PL 3 l 3 Encroachment - St Cuts ~ Ut ilit y 
.~ : 

$3,366.81 100.00% $0.00 

PL 4 jFee $0.00 $0.00 

PL 5 5 Street or Alley ROW Vacat ion $13,772.28 100.00% $0.00 

PL 6 Fee $0.00 $0.00 

7 On/Off - Site Improvements lnsp $0 - $100 

PL 7 K-Priv Dev $5,037.50 100.00% $0.00 
--- ---·- · 

8 Ori/Off - Site Improvement s lnsp $101 - I 

PL 8 $250 K-Priv Dev $10,995.41 100.00% $0.00 

9 On/ Off - Site Improvements lnsp $,?51 - .. . 

PL 9 $400 K-Priv Dev $22,596.74 100.00% $0.00 

10 On/Off - Site Improvements lnsp $401 -

PL 10 $600M-Priv Dev $29,031.91 100.00% $0.00 ---·- ---·- ---
11 On/Off - Site Improvements lnsp $601-

J_~S,231 . 03 1 100.00% $0.00 
.. ·-- -· --

PL 11 $1M-Priv Dev 
··--------~--- ·---·· ·-------

12 On/Off - Site Improvements lnsp > $1M 

PL 12 (ea. $250 K)-Priv Dev $29,945.03 100.00% $0_00 ---

$9,060.66 1 100.00% $0.00 - --·- - - --~-- -- ---

$1?,799.52 --~00 .00% i__ $0.00 

$18,186.75 100.00% $0.00 

13 On/Off - Site Improvements Pl Ck $0 -

PL 13 $100 K-Priv Dev 
f--- ···-- -----

14 On/Off - Site Improvements Pl Ck $101 -

PL 14 $250 K-Priv Dev 
---- --·----- ···--

15 On/Off - Site Improvements Pl Ck $251 -

PL 15 $400 K-Priv Dev 
-·--- ---- .. ~·---· 

16 On/Off- Site Improvements Pl Ck $401 -

PL 16 $600M-Priv Dev $23,620.76 100.00% $0.00 
. ·- -- -->----·-

17 On/Off - Site Improvements Pl Ck $601 -

PL 17 $1M -Subd iv $41,482.95 100.00% $0.00 
-··-- -·--- -·-··"·-' -·- - --·----
18 On/Off- Site Improvements Pl Ck> $1M 

PL 18 (ea. $250 K) -Priv Dev $13,901.67 100.00% $0.00 
--· ! --·· -

I 
·--· -- ··---

19 On/Off - Site Improvements lnsp < $400 K 

$35,922.32 100.00% $0.00 
-

$47,837.56 100.00% ~.}<2~22-···--

- ~62 , 860.:_1_4: L 100.00% $0.00 

PL 19 
Subd ivi;ion =~ 

--- 20 On/Off - Site lmpr~vements ln ~p $401 -

PL 20 ___ 1$600 K-Subdivisior_:i _ _ ,,_ --------· __ 

P~_~l ]~~~~;uo:~i~Site l~pr_o_vements '.~s~ $601- I 



City of CALEXICO 
Comm unity Development Department-Build ing Divis io n 
Schedule of New Construction Fees 
PLAN CHECK & INSPECTION FEES COMBINED 
(inc ludes MEPs ) 

Cons truction Type 
IA,IB 

Base Cos t Cos t for 
@ Each 

IBC P roject S ize Threshold Addit iona l 
C lass IBC/CBC Occ upancy Ty pe Threshold S ize 100 Sf * 

A-1 Assembly- Fixed Seating 1,500 $6,825 $25.9000 - -
Theate r, Concert Ha ll 7,50 0 $8 ,379 $19.6000 

- 15,000 $9,849 $29. 1200 ---- 30,000 $14,217 $1 1.0900 -----
- 75,000 $ 19, 208 $19.1900 

- - 150,000 $3 3, 600 $22.4000 
A-2 ~~embly-Food & Drink 1,000 $ 7, 987 $ 43 .1970 ---- Resta ura nt, Night Club, Ba r 5,000 $ 9 ,715 $ 33.1440 --- - - 10,000 $ 11 ,3 72 $51.2280 --·-. - 20,000 $ 16,495 $ 18.5760 -· - 50,000 $22,068 $31.9 440 

- - 100,000 $38,040 $38 .0400 
A-3 Assembly-Wors hip, Amusement 1,200 $ 8,156 $38.3700 -- . Arcade, Church, Community Hall 6,000 $9,998 $29.11 20 - - - 12,000 $11 ,745 $43.5120 

- - 24,000 $ 16,966 $16.4320 
- 60,000 $22,882 $28.4400 - -·· -
- - 120,000 $39,946 $33.2880 

A-4 Assembly-Indoor Sport Viewing 500 $9,034 $121 .7940 
- Arena, Skating Rink, Tennis Court .. 2,500 "$11,470 $88.4520 

. 5,000 $13,681 $114.7680 
- - 10,000 $19,420 $51 .3160 

- 25,000 $27 ,117 $90.8520 
f--•••- -

- 50,000 $49,830 $99.6600 
A-5 Assembly-9utdoor Activities 1,500 $9,077 $42.6413 ---· --- Amusement P~irk , Bleacher, Stadium 7,500 $11 ,636 $30.6750 

- - 15,000 $13,937 $ 38 .3400 ··---- - 30,000 $ 19,688 $ 17.9000 
-------·~·--· 

- - 75,000 $27,743 $31 .8600 
···--~·-· - - 150,000 $51,638 $34.4250 

A !!-.. Occupancy Te nant Improvements 1,000 $4,266 $30.8820 
- ··---

$5,501 - $22.0680 - - 5,000 ···----· - 10,000 $6,605 $27.0000 ---- --· -~·----- ... - 20,000 $9,305 $12.9440 
-··-·~-·- -~-· · -· · -~---- - $ 23.0880 50,000 $1 3, 188 

-·-·-· -·- --- ---r--------
- $24-:7320 - 100,000 $2 4,732 

B Business-Anima! Hos pital 500 $6,239 $57.2588 
- - 2,500 $7,385 $46.0500 

1--- ·-~-----· - - 5,000 $8,536 $80.5050 ··- -·-·-- - 10,000 $ 12, 561 $25.0850 ---- ~-- -- - 25,000 $16,324 $42.0150 ·-·-- - 50,000 $26,828 $53.6550 
B Business-Bank 400 $5,633 $84 .3900 

-~-----

$63.0120 . 2,000 $6,983 -· ------ ---- - 4,000 $8,244 $89.9520 
--·- ---·-----

-·-----·->--· 
8,000 $11,842 $35.9200 ---

- 20,000 ___ .. _____ ,.......... $16,152 $62.6880 
- 40,000 $28,690 $71 .7240 

B Business-Barber ShoetBeauty S hop 200 $6, 197 $139.5900 

---1---------·--· --· 
1,000 $ 7, 314 $ 112.8750 

- 2,000 $8,443 $200.0100 
··- ····---- --- --- --·---·- f------~-- --· 
------ -- ··---·----1----· 

4 ,000 $12,443 $61.2950 
10,000 -$16,1 21 $102.3150 - -· ----· - · ·-------~--

- 20,000 $26,352 $131 .7600 
B Busine ss-Car Was h 800 $6,044 $42.4350 ---- - ·--- .------

- 4 ,000 $7,402 $32.2320 
8,000 $8,691 $48.3720 --- ·------- -- -
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Recovery Rate: 

Cons truction Type Cons truction Type 
llA, llB, lllA, lllB, IV VA,VB 

Base Cos t Cos t fo r Base Cos t Cos t for 
@ Each @ Each 

Threshold Ad d itiona l Th reshold Additiona l 
S ize 100 sf* S ize 100 sf * 
$5,688 $21.5833 $4,550 $17.2667 
$ 6,983 $16.3333 $5,586 

---
$ 13.0667 

$8,208 $24.2667 $6,566 $19.4133 
$ 11,848 $9.24 17 $9,478 $7.3933 
$ 16,006 $15.991 7 $ 12 ,805 $12. 7933 
$28,000 $18.666 7 $22 ,400 $ 14 .933 3 

$6 ,656 $35.9975 $ 5,325 $28 .7980 
$8,096 $27.6200 $6,477 $22.0960 

'$9,477 $ 42.6900 $7,582 $34 .15 20 
$13,746 $15.4800 $ 10, 997 $12.3840 
$ 18,390 $ 26.6200 $14,712 $21 .2960 
$31,700 $31.7000 $25,360 $25 .3600 

$6,797 $ 31 .9750 $ 5,437 $25 .5800 
$8,332 $24.2600 $6,665 $19.4080 
$9 ,787 $ 36.2600 $7,830 $29.0080 

$14, 138 $13.6933 $11,3 11 $10.9547 
$ 19,068 $23.7000 $ 15,254 $18.9600 
$33,288 $27 .7400 $26,630 $22 .1920 

$7,528 $101 .4950 $6,023 $81 .1960 
$9,558 $73.7100 $7,647 $58.9680 

$ 11 ,401 $95.6400 $9, 121 $76.5120 
$16, 183 $42.7633 $12,946 $34.2107 
$22,598 $75.7100 $18,078 $60.5680 
$41,525 $83.0500 $ 33,220 $66.4400 

$7,565 $35.5344 $6,052 $28.4275 
$9,697 $25.5625 $7,757 $20.4500 

$11,614 $3 1.9500 $9,291 $25.5600 
$ 16,406 $ 14 .9167 $13, 125 $11 .9333 
$23, 119 $ 26.5500 $18,495 $21 .2400 - --
$43,031 $28.6875 $34,425 $22.9500 

$3,555 $25.7350 $2,844 $20.5880 
$4,585 $18.3900 $3,668 $14.71 20 
$5,504 $22.5000 $4,403 $18.0000 
$7,754 $10.7867 $~ . 203 $8.6293 ·----- - -

$10,990 $19 .2400 $8,792 
I-·-- - · 

$15.3920 
$20,610 $20.6100 $16,488 $16.4880 

$5, 199 $47.7156 $4, 160 $38.1725 
$6, 154 $38.3750 $4,923 $30.7000 

__ ,..1.~~- $67.0875 ,___ ____ ,__£i, 691 $53.6700 
$10,468 $20.9042 $8,374 $16.7233 
$13,603 $35.01 25 $10,883 $28.0100 
$22,356 $44.7125 $17,885 $35.7700 

$4,694 $70.3250 $3,755 $56.2600 
$5,819 $52. 5100 $4 ,656 $42. 0080 
$6,870 $74.9600 $5,496 $59.9680 
$9,868 $29.9333 $7,894 $23.9467 

$13,460 $52.2400 $10,768 $41 .7920 
$23,908 $59.7700 $19, 126 $47.8160 

$5, 164 $116.3250 $4, 131 $93.0600 
$6,095 $94 .0625 $4,876 $75 .2500 
$7,036 $166.6750 $5,628 $133.3400 

$10,369 $51 .0792 $8,295 $40.8633 
$13,434_ $85.2625 $10,747 $68.2100 
$21,960 $109.8000 $1 7,568 $87.8400 

$5,036 $35.3625 $4,029 $28.2900 --
$6,168 $26.8600 $ 4,934 $21 .4880 
$7,242 $40.3100 $5,794 $32.2480 

~-

B/24/2 009-12:15 PM 



City of CALEXICO 
Community Development Department-Building Divis ion 
Schedule of New Construct ion Fees 
PLAN CHECK & INSPECTION FEES COMBINED 
(inc ludes MEPs) 

lBC Project S ize 
Class IBC/CBC Occupancy Type Threshold 

- 16,000 
- - 40,000 

-· 
- - 80,000 

B Busines~Clini c, Outpatient 500 
- 2,500 

- - 5, 000 --- -· - 10,000 ----
- 25,000 

·---~---. 

- - 50,000 
B Business-Dry Cleaning 200 

- - 1,000 
- 2,000 --
- 4,000 

- 10,000 

- - 20,000 
B Business-Laboratory 500 

- - 2 ,500 -· - 5,000 
- - 10,000 
- - 25,000 

- - 50,000 
B Business-Motor Vehicle Showroom 500 

- 2,500 
- 5,000 ,, _________ ,____ __ 

10,000 
25,000 

- 50,000 
B Business-Professional Office 1,000 ------ ----·--------·--·~· 

5,000 
····- -···-- ·- - ·------------·-· 

10,000 
- - 20,000 
- - 50,000 

- 100,000 
B Business-High Rise Office 20,000 

- 100,000 
- 200,000 - ---··---- ------------------·--· ~ - 400,000 
- - 1,000,000 
- - 2,000,000 

B _ B O~upancy I.~~-'.1! .~fl~~emer:_t_s - - ·-·- 1,000 
- - --- 5,000 

- 10,000 
----·-- - ----···-··-··--·-·------ - 20,000 
~- ---- ------- -

50,000 --
- - 100,000 

E _E.ducati_onal-Group Occupancy 1,000 ,__ ___ 
- 6+ persons, up to the 12th Grade 5,000 
- 10,000 

~-~-·· 

20,000 -
~----------· 

-
~--

- - 50,000 
~-~-~ t--· -------· 

100,000 
E Educational-Day Care 500 --- 5+ children, older ~han ~112_~·--- 2,500 

- 5,000 - - ·- ···-·-· - 10,000 

Construction Type 
IA, 18 

Base Cost Cost for 
@ Each 

Threshold Additiona l 
Size 100 sf• 

$12,561 $18.1840 
$16,925 $31.4400 
$29,501 $36.8760 

$8,498 $92.4330 
$ 10,~7 $70.8000 
$ 12,117 $108.9720 
$ 17,566 ~ $39 .7'360 
$23 ,526 $68 .3760 
$40,620 $81.2400 

$6,150 $163.7475 
$7 ,460 $126.1500 
$8,722 $197.3550 

$12,669 $70.5500 
$16,902 $121.0200 
$29,004 $145.0200 -

$7,857 $70.7370 . 
$9,272 $57 .2040 

$10,702 $ 101 .4480 
$15,774 $31 ,0600 
$20,433 $51.8280 
$33,390 $66.7800 

$5,601 $61 .9320 
$6,840 $47.:!'.200 
$8,020 $71.7960 

$11,610 $26.5800 
$15,597 $45.8280 
$27,054 $54.1080 

$8,070 $55.8713 
$10,305 $40.3200 
$12,321 $51 .iaoo 
$17 ,439 $23.4950 
$24,488 $41 .7150 
$45,345 $45.3450 
$32,668 $30.4525 
$57,030 $14 .8500 
$71,880 $25.1600 

$122,200 $20.9000 
-~ 

$247,600 $9.1800 
$339,400 $16.9700 

$5,971 $39.4620 
$7,549 $28./'760 
$8,988 $37.9680 

$12,785 $16.6640 
$17,784 $29.4240 
$32,496 $32.4960 

$7,970 $57.8925 
$10,286 $41.3400 
$12,353 $50.4450 
$17,397 $24.2350 
$24,668 $43.~•050 

$46,320 $46.3200 
$9,357 $72.7088 

$10,811 $61.6950 
$12,353 $121 .3350 --
$18,420 $32.5250 

Recovery Rate: 

Construction Type Construction Type 
llA, llB, lllA, 1118 , IV V_A, VB 

Base Cost Cost for Base Cost Cost for 
@ Each @ Each 

Threshold Additiona l Threshold Add itiona l 
S ize 100 sf• S ize · ~oci sf• · 

$ 10,467 :$15.1533. ·$8,374 . $ 12.1227 
$ 14, 104 .. $26:2000 . ·, ·-$ 11·;283 . •·c ~20.9600 

$24,564 . $30.7300 . $ 19,6(\7 • c $24,5840 . 
$7,082 $77.0276 '' $ 5,1366 $61 .6220 
$ 8,623 $59.0000 : . $6,898 .., $47 .'2000 

$ 10,098 . $90.8100 ,~ ·:·;.$(i;(i78 ~':.~$1'~'64BQ 
$ 14,638 $33. 11~ .;, ;$_11;110 . 't$2~A907 
$19,605 $56.9800 $ 15,684 ··- $45.5840 
$33,850 $67.7000 $27,080 $54.1600 

$5,125 $ 136.4563 $4,100 . $1Q9.1650 
$6,217 $105.1250 $4,974 $84.1000 
$7,268 $164.4,625 .. $ ,5,615 . $131 .5700 

$10,558 $58.7917 , $8,4~ . $47.0333 
$14,085 ' $100.8500 .• $11 .266 $80.6600 
. $24, 170 $120.8500 . $19336 . $96.8800 

$6,547 :·$58.947.!) . '$5;238 $47.1580 
$7,726 ' $47,6700 •;>' '-$6;·1a1 . .. '. $38. 136'0 
$8,918 $84.~09 :, : ~$I, 134' ... $.~7 :6320 

$13, 145 ."$25.8833 . $10,516 . $20.7067 
$17,028 

.. 
$43:1900 .. ;"' $'13,622' ., ,-$3'4: ssio . 

$27,825 " "$55.6500 $22,260 . $4!1.5200 
$4,666 $51.6100 $3,734 '· $41 .2880 

$5,700 $39.3500 $4,560 $31.4800 
$6,684 $59.8300 $5,347 $47.8640 
$9,675 $22.1500 $7,740 $17.7200 

$12,998 $38.1900 $10,398 $30.5520 
$22,545 $45.0900 $18,036 $36.ona 

$6,725 $46.5594 $5,380 $37.2475 
$8,568 $33.6000 $6,870 $26.8800 

$10,268 $42.6500 $8,214 $34.1200 
$14,533 $19.5792 $11,626 $15.6633 
$20,406 $34.7625 $16.325 $27.81 oci-
$37,788 $37.7875 $30,230 $30.2300 
$27,223 $25.3771 $21,779 $20.3017 
$47,525 $12.3750 $38,020 $9.9000 
$59,900 $20.9667 $47,920 $16.7733 -

$101 ,833 $17.4167 $81,467 $13 .9333 
$206,333 $7.6500 $165,067 $6.1200 
$282,833 $14.1417 $226,267 $11.3133 

$4,976 $32.8850 $3,980 $26.3080 
$6,291 $23.9800 $5,033 $19.1840 
$7~49o $31 .6400 $5,992 $253120 -----

$10,654 $13.8867 $8,523 $11.1093 
$14,820 $24.5200 $11,856 $19.6160 
$27,080 $27.0800 $21,664 $216640 
$8,642 $48.2438 $5,313 $38.5950 
$8,571 $34.4500 $6,857 $27.5600 

$10,294 $42.0375 $8,235 $33.6300 
$14,498 $20.1958 $11,598 $16.1567 
$20,556 $36.0875 $16,445 $28.8700 
$38,600 $38.6000 $30,880 $30.8800 

$7,797 $60.5906 $6,238 $48.4725 -----t-----·-
$9,009 $51.4125 $7,207 $41.1300 --

$10,294 $101 .1125 $8,236 $80.8900 -----
$15,350 $27.1042 $12,280 $21 .6833 ---- -· ---- ·------~--·~ ---- --- - - -

- 25,000 $23,299 $52.8450 $19,416 $44.0375 $15,533 $35.2300 
- - 50,000 $36,510 $73.0200 $30,425 $60.8500 $24,340 $48.6800 
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City of CALEXICO 
Comm unity Development Department-Build ing Divis ion 
Schedule of New Construction Fees 
PLAN CHEC K & INSPECTION FEES COMB IN ED 
(includes MEPs) 

Cons truction Type 
IA,IB 

Base Cost Cos t for 
@ Each 

IBC Proje ct S ize Threshold Additiona l 
Class IBC/CBC Occupa ncy Type Threshold · Size 100 s f • 

E E Occupa ncy Te na nt Improveme nts ' ' '. 1;000 ' .. $ 7,368 $40.6763 

- . · .S,GOO .· .,., ·$ 8,9.95 . $31.0350 
- . - 10,000, . $ 10;547" . $4-7 .2050 ---- · 2d,OOO "0:."$.15,:267 $ 17.4600 - -

~-- · 

- - 50,000 .· : $20,505 . $30,1200 

- ·- '··100,000: ·:; ·S3s.se!i'· ·: . i$$5:51350 
F-1 Fac to ry lndui tria l-Modera te Hazard .. \•: ·4;90.0 ' -. ... H o;ne: '>~$25:605() . 

- . - . 20,000 $ 14,822 . $ 17 .1360 
--·-- - - 40,000 ' $18,250 $19.9200 

- - 80,000 .. . $26,218 $ 17.4320 

- - 200,000 $47, 136 $7.4640 
-

400,000 . $62,064 . $ 1"5.5160 .. -
F-2 Factory Industrial-Low Hazard : 3,000 ·.: .. $12,724 . ... $28.6068 

- - 15,o.oo· . $16,157 ·: $20.7750 
·- - - ... 30,0.00. $.19,274 $26 . .9250 

- ... .-. -· . 50,000 . " $~7 .. 351 $1"2 .0600 

- . ·- ., 1so;ooo "" $38,205 $21 .3300 
- . .. ' ... ,·300,000· ·' "' $70;200' ... $23.4000 

F F Occupancy Tenant Improvements 2,000 .. , . $7;699 '$22.9230 
- . '' •',' . :~· _:_;. :·:· · ,,'10,opo. ~,.·,~ ·$9','533"'. ':"$'t7:·1360' " 
- - . 20,000 ; ... $11,446 $2..4 ,6000 

- - 40,000 $16, 166 . $9.7560 - -- - 100,000 $22,020 $17.0280 -
f-----

- - 200,000 $39,048 $19.5240 
H- 1 High Hazard Grou~ H-1 1,000 $7,075 $34.3475 

- Pose a detonation hazard 5 ,000 $8,449 $27. 1600 - ·- ,___ 
- - 10,000 $9,807 $45.5500 

· · ~- ..... - - -
20,000 $14,362 $14 .9433 

-···· · - - 50,000 $1 B,845 $25.2700 -·- - 100,000 $31,480 $31 .4800 
H-2 High Hazard Group H-2 2 ,000 $11,041 $30.9210 

Pose a deftagration hazard 10,000 $13,514 $23.4960 
--~~·~· 

20,000 $15,864 $35.3520 
------P•• --·· ··-·-

40,000 $22,934 $13 .2560 
- ·-····· - - 100,000 $30,888 $22.8960 ---- ··- -- .. 

- - 200,000 $53,784 $26 .8920 
H-3 High Hazard Group H-3 1,000 $12,619 $57 .3300 --·--

'Rea.dily support combustion 
..... ___ ----

$14,912 - 5,000 $46.2450 

- - 10,000 $17,225 $81 .4350 -
20,000 $25,368 $25.1.400 - -.. ·--
50.000 $42 .0300 - - $32,910 

----·· 
100,000 $53,925 $53.9250 -

H·4 High Hazard Group H-4 1,000 $10,095 $45.8640 
- Pose health hazards 5,000 $11,930 $36.9960 ··--· -- !'-- -----'-- i-----

- 10,000 $13,780 $65.1480 
--- - -

- 20,000 $20,294 $20.1120 
- 50,000 $26,328 $33.6240 

·-· -· - - 100,000 $43, 140 $43.1400 
H-5 High Hazard Group H-5 1,000 $10,095 $45.8640 -- Semiconductor Fab_rication, R&D 5,000 $11,930 $36.9960 ------ .. 

- - 10,000 $13,780 $65.1480 
~ - _,.. ... 

- 20,000 $20,294 $20.1120 
·- -- -

-~~· -- · --~~-- $26,328 $33.6240 
- 100,000 $43, 140 $43.1400 

H H Occupancy Tenant Improvements . ··- 1,000 - $8,046 $40.4460 
~· -- - - 5,000 $9,664 $31 .6560 ,, _______ 

f------ -
$11,246 .:_ - - - 10,000_ $51 .7440 
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Recove ry Rate: 

Construction Type Cons truction Type 
llA, llB, lllA, lllB, IV VA, VB 

Base Cos t Cos t for Base Cost Cos t for 
@ Each @ Each 

Threshold Additiona l Threshold Additiona l 
Size 100 s f • Size 100 sP 
$ 6, 140 $ 33.8969 $4,91 2 $27. 1175 
$ 7,496 $25.8625 $5,997 $20.6900 
$8,789 $39.3375 $ 7,031 $31 .4700 

$12 ,723 $ 14 .5500 $ 10, 178 $ 11 .6400 
$ 17,088 $25.1000 $ 13,670 $20.0800 
$29 ,638 $29 .6375 $ 23,710 $23:7100 

.. ." $ 8,938 $ 21.3375 $ 7, 150 $ 17.0 700 
$ 12,352 $ 14.2800 $ 9,882 $11.4240 
$15,208 $16.6000 $ 12, 166 $ 13 .2800 
$ 21 ,848 $ 14.5267 $ 17,478 $ 11 .6213 
$39,280 $6 .2200 $3 1,424 $4.9760 
$51,720 $12.9300 $ 41,376 $10.3440 
$10,604 $23.8406 $8,483 $19.0725 
$ 13,464 $ 17.3125 $ 10,772 $ 13.8500 
$16,061 $22.4375 $ 12,849 $ 17.9500 
$22,793 $10.0500 $18,234 $8.0400 
$31 ,838 $17.7750 $25,470 $14 .2200 
$58,500 $19.5000 $46,800 $15.6000 

$6,416 $19.1025 $5, 133 $15.2820 
.... $7 ,944 $14.2800 $6;355 $11.4240 

$9,372 $20.5000 $7,498 $16.4000 
$13.472 $8.1300 $10,778 $6.5040 
$18,350 $14.1900 $14,680 $11 .3520 
$32,540 $16.2700 $26,032 $13.0160 

$5,896 $28.6229 $4,717 $22.8983 
$7,041 $22.6333 $5,633 $18.1067 
$8, 173 $37.9583 $6,538 $30.3667 

$11 ,968 $12.4528 $9,575 $9.9622 --
$15, 704 $21 .0583 $12,563 $16.8467 
$26,233 $26.2333 $20,987 $20.9867 

$9,201 $25.7675 $7,360 $20.6140 
$11,262 $19.5800 $9,010 $15.6640 
$13,220 $29.4600 $10,576 $23.5680 -- .. 
$19, 112 $11 .0467 $15,290 $8.8373 
$2~ , 740 $19.0800 $20,592 $15.2640 
$44,820 $22.4100 $35,856 $17.9280 
$10,516 $47.7750 $8,413 $38.2200 
$12,427 $38.5375 $9,942 $30.8300 
$14,354 $67.8625 $11,483 $54.2900 
$21,140 $20.9500 $16,912 $16.7600 
$27,425 $35.0250 $21 ,940 $28.0200 
$44,938 $44 .9375 $35,950 $35.9500 

$8,413 $38.2200 $6,730 $30.5760 
$9,942 $30.8300 $ 7,953 $24.6640 

$11 ,483 $54.2900 $9, 186 $43.4320 --
$16,912 $16.7600 $13,530 $13.4080 
$21 ,940 $28.0200 $17,552 $22.4160 
$35,950 $35.9500 $28,760 $28.7600 

$8,413 $38.2200 $6,730 $30.5760 
$9,942 $30.8300 $7,953 $24.6640 

$11 ,483 $54.2900 $9, 186 $43.4320 
$16,912 $16.7600 $13,530 $13.4080 
$2 1,940 $28.0200 $17,552 .. $22.4160 
$35,950 $35.9500 $28,760 $28.7600 

$6,705 $33.7050 $5,364 $26.9640 
$8,053 $26.3600 $6,442 $21.1040 
$9,372 $43.1200 $7,498 $34.4960 
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City of CALEXICO 
Communi ty Development Department- Building Divis ion 
Schedule of New Construction Fees 
PLAN CHECK & INSPECTION FEES COMBINED 
(includes MEPs) 

IBC Project S ize 
Cla p · !BC/CBC Occ upa ncy Type Threshold 
.. -.. . :?0 ,000 

,~' .;n --· ~ . ' :-· ~ ·~ .. ~ ·- . 50,000 
.· . ~ ,i ·- - 100,000 
1-1 >." . :_ lns ti iutional-17_+ persons , a mbulatory 2,000 

.. - . ' ... 10,000 

; :'??r::i. :·:.,,\ ···,.,-::·,,: .. __ _., ' ·,_ . . - 20,000 
:~':· ... :. -: .- '. :-'. ·: ' ·: ·:· . . - 40,000 

- 100,000 

- - 200,000 
1- 2 . lnstitutional-6+ persons, non-ambulatory 2,000 

- - 10,000 

- 20,000 
. ··v ~ - 40,000 

- - 100,000 

- - 200,000 
1-3 · _ lnslitulional- -6+ persons, restrained 2,000 

"· . - - 10,000 

Cons truction Type 
IA,IB 

BaseCout Cos t for 
@ Ea<:h 

Threshold Additional 
S ize 100 sf • 

$ 16.421 $17.5440 
$21,684 $29.8080 
$36,588 $36.5880 
$10,195 $24.8910 
$ 12, 186 $19.6680 
$ 14, 153 $32,8200 
$20,717 $10.8320 
$27,216 $18.3120 
$45,528 $22.'7640 
$13,756 $39.6975 
$16,932 $29.9100 
$19,923 $43,H95iJ 
$28,722 $16,9550 
$38,895 $29.4450 
$68,340 $34."1700 
$13,428 $31.2786 
$15,930 $25.0500 

. < . .... ,, .. . ; .. ' · ·· 20,000 $18,435 $43.2750 - -" . ..... ····· 
- . . 40,000 $27,090 $13.6750 

·. -~: ·' ·.<A-;.1-: :·.~~---~ . .'· ~· :· :.:_ ~ '-:- ..: :·: .. . .. .. · - 100,000 $35,295 $22.9650" 
. - " ~ -~ :. :... . , . 200,000 $58,260 $29.1300 

1-4 lnstitutiona~+ persons, day care 1,000 $12,110 $51.5438 
5 ,000 $14,172 $42.4200 

- - 10,000 $16,293 $78.:1000 
- - 20,000 $24,123 $22.i'900 ---- · ·-- ---- 50,000 $30,960 $37.fi500 -- - 100,000 $49,785 $49.i'850 

I J_<?cc!_.lpancy Tenant Improvements 1,000 $6, 165 $37.8900 --- - -1.--··-
5,000 $7,681 $28.1160 

- 10,000 $9,086 $39.3360 ----- -- - 20,000 $13,020 $16.1000 
··-· 

- 50,000 $17,850 $28.1640 -- ---· -
- - 100,000 $31 ,932 $3H>320 

l Labs (California ONLY) 2,000 $8,483 $25.0500 
- 10,000 $10,487 $18.7800 -- ----~-----------

- 20,000 $12,365 $27.0960 - ·--· - 40,000 $17,784 $10.6600 ---
- - 100,000 $24, 192 $18.6000 -- --

$21.3960 - - 200,000 $42,792 
M Mercantile:=Depart~ent & Dru2_~tore 1,000 $6,951 $39.9210 

- 5 ,000 $8,548 $30.1440 -·-- - ---~ -·---· 
- 10,000 

~-
$10,055 $44.4840 

. - 20,000 $14,503 $17 .0760 ----- >------~------·· -- - 50,000 $19,626 $29.6040 

- - 100,000 $34,428 $34.4280 
M Mercantile-Market 2,000 $8,961 $25.7190 

r------ -~ 

10,000 - $11,018 $19.4160 
- 20,000 $12,960 $28.6560 -----

40,000 $18,691 $11 .0080 - --
f-- ·-· - 1----· -- - ---- -·- 100,000 $25,296 $19.0560 

- - 200,000 $44,352 $22.1760 
M Mercantile-Motor fuel-dispensing 400 $7,628 $~7.4963 ---·-· 

2 ,000 $9,188 $75,9750 
--~-------- -·----------~- ---- - ·---· - 4,000 $10,707 $122.5650 

~- --- - - - - -------
- 8,000 $15,610 $42.1950 - -- --··------~-----···-----· - 20,000 $20,673 $71 .9250 ----- --------· - 40,000 $35,058 $87.6450 
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Recovery Rate: 100% 1 

Cons truction Type Construction Type 
llA, 118, lllA, me, IV VA, VB 

Base Cos t cos t fo r Base Cos t Cos t for 
@ Each @ Each 

Th res hold Add itiona l Threshold Additio na l 
S ize 100 sf• S ize 100 8 .. 

$ 13,684 $14.6200 $ 10,947 $11 .6960 
$ 18,070 $24.8400 $ 14,456 $19.8720 
$ 30,490 $30.4900 $24,392 $24 .3920 

$8,496 $20.7425 $8 ,798 $16.5940 
$10,155 $16.3900 $8, 124 $13.11 20 
$ 11 ,794 .. $27.35.00 $ 9,435 $21.8800 
$ 17,284 . $9.0267 $ 13,811 $7.2213 
$22,680 $15.2600 $ 18, 144 $12.2080 
$37,940 $18.9700 $ 30,352 $15.1760 
$11 ,464 $33.0813 $9, 171 $26.4650 
$14 ,110 $24.9250 $11,288 $19.9400 
$16,603 $36,6625 $13,282 $29.3300 
$23,935 . $14. 1292 $ 19, 148 $11 .3033 
$32,413 :$24.5375 $25,930 $19,6300 
$56,950 $28.4750 $45,560 $22.7800 
$11,190 $26.0656 $8,952 $20.8525 
$ 13,275 $20.8750 $ 10,620 $16.7000 
$15,363 $36,0025 $12,290 $28.8500 

: $22 575 $1 .1.3958 $18,060 $9.1167 
$29,413 _:_ $19. 1376 . . $23,530 $15.3100 

. $48 550 $24.2750 $38,840 $19.4200 
$10,092 $42.9531 $8,074 $34.3625 

"' 
$11,810 $35.3500 $9,448 $28.2800 
$13,578 $65.2500 $10,862 $52.2000 
$20,103 $18.9917 $16,082 $15.1933 
$25,800 $31 .3750 $20,640 $25.10o0-
$41,486 $41 .4875 $33, 190 $33, 1900 

$5,138 $31.5750 $4, 110 $25.2600 
$6,401 $23.4300 $5, 120 $18.7440 
$7,572 $32.7800 $6,058 $26.2240 

$10,850 $13.4167 $8,680 $10.7333 
$14,875 $23.4700 $11 ,900 $18.7760 
$26,610 $26.6100 $21,28$ $21 ,288-0 

$7,069 $20.8750 $5,655 $16, 7000 
$8,739 $15.6500 $6,991 $12.5200 

$10,304 $22.5800 $8,243 $18.0640 ------ - -· 
$14,820 $8 .9000 $11,656 $7.1200 -
$20,160 $15.5000 $16, 128 $12.4000 
$35,660 $17,8300 $28,528 $14.2640 

$5,792 $33.2675 $4,634 $26.6140 
$7,123 $25.1200 $5,698 $20.0960 
$8,379 $37.0700 $6,703 $29,6560 

·-
$12,086 $14,2300 $9,669 $11 .3840 
$16,355 $24.6700 $13,084 $19.7360 
$28,690 $28.6900 $22,952 $22.9520 

$7,467 $21.4325 $5,974 $17.1460 --
$9, 182 $16.1800 $7,346 $12.9440 

$10,800 $23,8800 $8,640 $19.1040 --
$15,576 $9.1733 ~$12,461 $7,3387 
$21 ,080 $15.8800 $16,864 $12.7040 . 
$36,960 $18.4800 $29,568 $14 .7840 

$6,356 $81 .2469 $5,065 $64.9975_ 
$7,656 $63.3125 $6, 125 $50.6500 
$8,923 $102.1375 $7, 138 $81 .7100 --$13,008 $35.1625 $10,406 $28, 1300 

$17,228 $59.9375 $13,782 $47,9500 
$29,215 $73,0375 $23,372 $58.4300 

8/24/2009 -1 2: 15 PM 



City of CALEXICO 
Community Development Department-Building Division 
Schedule of New Construction Fees 
PLAN CHECK & INSPECTION FEES COMB INED 
(includes MEPs) 

Construction Type 
IA,IB 

Base Cos t Cost for 
@ Each 

IBC Project S ize Threshold Additional 
Class IBC/CBC Occupa n cy Type Thres hold S ize 100 sf• 

M Mercanlile-Retail or wholesale s tore 1,000 $8 ,433 $48.3975 
- 5,000 $ 10,369 $ 36.5550 
- - 10,000 $12, 197 $53.9550 
- - 20,000 $ 17,592 $20 .6850 

- 50,000 $23,798 $35.8950 

- - 100,000 $41,745 $41.7450 
M M Occupancy Tenant Improvements 1,000 $7,166 $47.1150 

- 5,000 $9,050 $34.3950 
10,000 $ 10,770 $45 .5700 

- I - 20,000 $ 15,327 $ 19.8850 

- - 50,000 $21,293 $35. 1150 
- - 100,000 $38,850 $38.8500 

R-1 Residential-Trans ient 2,000 $12,339 $53.1630 
- Boarding Houses , Hotels, Motels 10,000 $16,592 $36.6600 

- 20,000 $20,258 $38.6520 

- 40,000 $27,989 $21.9920 
- - 100,000 $41, 184 $39.9600 

- - 2 00,000 $81,144 $40.5720 
R-2 Residential-Permanent, 2+ Dwellings 1,500 $10,421 $49.2540 

- "Apartment, Donnito(y, Timeshare· . .·. 7,500 $13,377 $35.3640 

- - 15,00IJ $16,029 $44.0280 
- -

~ 

30,000 $22,633 $20.6640 
- - 75,000 $31 ,932 $36.8160 
~-· 

- - 150,000 $59,544 $39.6960 
R-3 D_~ellings-Custom Homes 1,500 $7,262 $102.4275 

- 2,500 $6,472 $212.2650 ...-------· 
- 3,500 $10,595 $65.1900 -·-· 
- - 4 ,500 $11,917 $137.7025 

-~·-----~ -·- - 6 ,500 $14,673 $155.3636 
----· -- - 10,000 $20,111 $201 .1050 

~- _i;>wellings-Models. First Master Plan 1,500 $4,097 $0.0075 
- 2 ,500 $7,001 $195.6000 -- .. . -- 3c~oo $9,757 $122.0400 - --- ·- -· --- - 4,500 $10,978 $126.8963 --- ---- -----

6,500 $13,515 $143.0443 
----· - 10,000 $18,522 $185.2200 

R-3 Dwellings-Production Phase 1,500 $4,849 $1 11 .7125 
--·· - of Master Plan (repeats) 2 ,500 $5,966 $164.9775 
--· - 3,500 $7,616 $122.0100 - · ---- 4,500 $8,636 $100.7025 . 

- 6,500 $10,850 $110.6057 
-----~ --· - 10,000 $14 ,721 $147.2100 
R-3 Dwellings-A!ternate Materials 1,500 $6,393 $109.8225 

-
- 2,500 $7,491 $189.3525 - -- - - 3 ,500- $119.9775 - $9,385 .. 

- 4 ,500 $10,585 $122.2125 
~ .. .• 

- 6 ,500 $13,029 $137.4879 
..--- -~ -----····- . -

- - 10.000 $17,641 $178.4100 
R-4 Residential- Assisted Living (6-16~fSOns) - 1,500 $9,534 $52.7490 --·-- - - 7.500 $12,699 $36.6480 --· ---- - - 15,000 $15,448 $39.9120 --- - · --

- - 30,000 $21,434 $21.8680 --- -
75,000 p 1,275 $39.6120 -·-- - - 150,000 $60,984 $40.6560 

R R Occupancy Tenant lmpr9_:1_ements 1,000 $5,467 $37.3350 - · - 5,000 $6,961 $27.0360 -- - 10,000 $8,312 $34 .6920 --- -- ·· ··-- ... 
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Recovery Rate: 100°;.j 

Cons truction Type Construction Type 
llA, llB, lllA, lllB, IV VA, VB 

Base Cost Cost for Base Cost Cost for 
@ Each @ Each 

Threshold Additiona l Thresho ld Add ition a l 
S ize 100 sf• Size 100 sf• 
$7,027 $40.3313 $5,622 $32.2650 
$8,641 $30.4625 $6,913 $24.3700 

$ 10,164 $44.9625 $8, 131 $35.9700 
$ 14 ,660 $ 17.2375 $1 1,72 8 $13.7900 
$ 19,83 1 $29.91 25 $ 15,865 $23 .9300 
$34 ,788 $34.7875 $27,830 $27.6300 
$5,971 $39.2625 $4,777 $31 .4100 
$7,542 $28.6625 $ 6 ,034 $22.9300 
$8,975 $37.9750 $7, 180 $30.3800 

$ 12,773 $16.5700 $ 10,218 $ 13 .2567 
$17,744 $29.2625 $ 14 ,195 $23.4100 
$32,375 $32.3750 $25,900 $25 .9000 
$10,283 $44.3025 $8,226 $35.4420 
$13,827 $30.5500 $11,062 $24.4400 
$ 16,882 $32. 2100 $ 13,506 $25.7680 
$ 23,324 $18.3267 $18,659 $14.6613 
$34,320 $33.3000 $27,456 $26 .6400 
$67,620 $33.8100 $54 ,096 $27.0480 

$8,685 $41 .0450 $6,948 $32.8360 
$ 11 , 147 $29.4700 $8,918 $23.5760 
$13,358 $36.6900 $10,686 $29.3520 
$18 ,861 $17.2200 $ 15,089 $13.7760 
$26,610 $30.6800 $21,288 $24.5440 
$49,620 $33.0800 $39,696 $26.4640 

$6,052 $85.3563 $4 ,841 $68.2850 
$7,060 $176.8875 $5,648 $141 .5100 
$8,829 $54 .3250 $7,063 $43.4600 
$9,931 $114.8188 $7,945 $91.8550 -

$12,227 $1 29.4696 $9,782 $103.5757 
$16,759 $167 .5875 $13,407 $134.0700 

$3,414 $0.0063 $4,456 $65.5000 
$6,501 $163.0000 $5,201 $130.4000 
$8,131 $101.7000 $6,505 $81 .3600 
$9,148 $105.7469 $7,318 $84.~~ 

~$11 ,263 ~$1192036 $9,010 $95.3629 ·-- --·-
$ 15,435 $154 .3500 $12,348 $123.4800 

$4,041 $93.0938 $3,233 $74.4750 
$4,972 $137.4813 $3,977 $109.9650 
$6,346 $ 101 .6750 $5,077 $81 .3400 
$7,363 $83.9188 $5,891 $67.1350 
$9,042 $92.1714 $7,233 $73.7371 

$12,268 $122.6750 $9,814 $98.1400 
$5,326 $91 .5188 $4 ,262 $73.2150 
$6,243 $157.7938 $4,994 $126.2350 
$7,621 $99.9812 $6,257 $79.9850 
$8,821 $101.8438 $7,056 $81 .4750 

$10,857 $114 .5732 $6,886 $91 .6586 
$14,866 $146.6750 $11,894 $118.9400 

$7,945 $43.9575 $6,356 $35.1660 
$10,563 $30.5400 $8,466 $24.4320 
$12,873 $33.2600 $10,298 $26.6080 -$17,662 $162233 $14 ,290 $14.5787 
$26,063 $33.0100 $20,850 $26.4080 
$50,820 $33.8800 $40,656 $27. 1040 

$4,556 $31 .1125 $3,645 $24.8900 
$5,801 $22.5300 $4,640 $18.0240 
~6,927 $28.9100 $5,542 $23.1200 
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City of CALEXICO Recovery Rate: 

Com munity Development Department-Building Division 
Schedule of New Construction Fees 
PLAN CHECK & INSPECTION FEES COMBINED 
(includes MEPs ) 

IBC 
Class !BC/CBC Occupancv Type 

Construction Type 
IA, 18 

Base Cost 
@ 

Cost for 
Each 

Construction Type 
11A, 116, IHA, lllB, IV 

Construction Type 
VA, VB 

Base Cost Costfor Base Cost Cost for 
@ Each @ Each 

Threshold Additional Project Size Threshold Additional Threshold Additional 
Th reshold Slice 100 sf• Size 100 sf• S ize. · . '·· 100-af • 

20,000 $11,782 $ 15.7280 $9,818 · $ 13:1067. '.: $7;854 .:.·. $ 10.4853 
l------l----·----·-·----------1----,,~,,..,.-·l--,-,-,-'=c-C-1----,~~..,.,--t---:=--:-=-"=--=c-+---:""7-::-77::--l----i'~~.,--t'~~-=~-I 

50,000 $ 16,500 $27.8640 $13,750 $23.2200 - ::--.$14:000 '~~~18.5760 
100,000 $30,432 $30 .4320 $25,360 $25.3600 '.!: -$20,288. · ,__ $20.2880 

S-1 Sto~~~-~odera te Hazard 1,000 $4,943 $25.4675 $4, 119 ··$21.22"29 , ·.-_-$3.;2S5 ·,_ f. f16.97B3, 
5,ooo $5,962-+--$-1_9 __ a-10_0 ___ $_4-.9-6_8_,__$_1_6_.5_o_a3-+-.-.. -: -.$-3~;9_7_4_,__,-:·$-1-3-~2-o-6-"<17 

0-----..------------·-·--------~----,-~-c--+-·-~cc=-+---c:-c--c-c--c-+--7="=--+--=~:-""':o='t-.,--~'7".",.-+,.......,,..,-,...,.,,=--~ 

------------ 10,000 $6, 95.::2_1-_$o::_:3:.:1c:.:.7:.:6:.::0.::.0+----'$!..:5:.C, 7:.:9:.::3+_· .;:$2;:..:8:..:.:4.:.,:6~. 6'=-J:il. ·"".,_.-:er':•..,..' · $"'. '4..,$~_3:;i~""::"''".:;;"'-~4-·$ ,;o2'1~ic;,.~ 7;,_;;3~_3;,-jl' ;. 
•----------------------------1--_20-',o_o_o-1---'$_1_0 ,,_1_28-+--"l$""1_1 _. o""o-'67-+--'$-8'-,4-4_0+---'-'$-'9_: 1_7_.,.22.,..·.,_:·--'-'":~:'.:.·'"'t$'--'-f>""i7-'SZ~_-~-- f"""""'-~~.,,. ty'"'_~-~""3_.7:'-"-lll' 

50,000 $13,430 $18.8000 $ 11 ,192 $ 15.666"7 '·$8,953 . :$12.5333 
100,000 $22,830 $22. 8300 $ 19,025 $19.0250 $ 15,220 . ·$15.2200 

S-1 Storage-Moderate Hazard . Repair Garage 500 $3,804 $46.1650 $3, 170 $38.4708 '$2,536 ' $30.7767 
- Motor Ve hicles (not High Hazard) 2 ,500 $4,727 $34.3600 $3,939 $28.6333 '$3~151 . . $22.9667 

5,000 $5,586 $A8.5600 $ 4,655 $40.4667 ·$3,724. $32.3733 
10,000 $8,014 $19.6400.. . $6,678 $1M667_ : ~ : $5,343 .. $1·3 ;0933 
25,000 $10,960 $34.3000 $9,133 .-: $28:51133 ·<···:$7"307; ···' $22.8667. 
50,000 $19,535 $39.0700 .. . $.16,279 .. . $.32.5583 .-$ 13,023 . "$26.0467 

S-2 Storage-Low Hazard 500 $4,497 $53.1030 :· $3,747 .. ·:· $44.2525 '~' .$~.~8 ' " ' '$35:4020 
2,500 $5,559 $39.8160 "":'-~$4,633 ·.-:. $33.1800 .'2:· :$3;706 _.,· $26.5440 
5,000 $6,554 $57.4800 . . $5,462 -· $41.9000: .;,_,,__,··:.$4;_370.' :":·$38,3200 , 

10,000 $9,428 $22.6440 $7,857 $18.8700 ' . $6,:286 . . $15:0960 . . ----1------------------
25,000 $12,825 $39A400 · ·· $10,688 "C·'$3;;!,'8SOO i"'·1r~'$'S,55Q". ~i'.'•'$26:28Qq ._,,, , '·, · ;-
50,000 $22,680 $45.3600 $18,900 $37_8000 "'.,. $_15,120 . - .$30,2400:-

1-"-S_-2 _ _ 1 -'-s~to_ra~g~e-_L_o'-w--'H-'az_a'-r-'-d'-,A_i_rc'-ra_n-'--H_a~ng~a_r ___ 1 ___ 1-'._oo_o-t--$'-6-',_34_3-1--~$_3_9_.7_7_63-+--$'-5-'._28_6-t---'$-3_3~.1_4769-+--$~4~·-2~29-+·--~$~2~6~.5~1~7-=-5_1 
5,000 $7,934 $29.3850 $6,612 $24.4875 $5,290 - $19,5900 

10,000 $9,404 $40.4250 $7,836 $33.6875 $6,269 $26.9500 

1-------1----------------- _____ ,.?9.,~_o_o_,__$~ _1_3~,4_4_6-+---'$_1 _6._8~80_0_1 __ $~1_1....:..2_0,,,5~-__,.$..,.14_ . ..,.o-=-a0,..1-1--,...$-8-', 9.,..6_4-+ ___ $_1..,.1-=.2 __ 5 __ 33,,.. 
- 50,000 $18,510 $29.5800 $15,425 $24.6500 $12,340 $19.7200 

~---_ .. _______________________ - 100,000 $33,300 $33.:::ooo $27,750 $27.7500 $22,200 $22.2000 

1--s--2- --1 Storage-Low Hazard , Parking Garages 1 ._o_oo_-+--$~5-',~82.,.,6,...1----,$,..,2_7~. 2..,,8725,,.-1---$.,..4~,,,..85.,.5_-t-___ $...,2..,.2_. 7,-:-3754=:-1---$-._3~·-=-8..,.84.,.. $16.1883 
Open or Enclosed --···- -· - ---~~~s"';o_o_o-+----'$_6-'-, 9_1_7-+--'-$_21_._eo_o_o-+----'$_5'-. 7_6_4-+-___._$1_8_._16_6_7--1 ___ $_4-'-,6_1 __ 1 $14.5333 

-------------------- +---1_0~,0_0_0 _____ $_8~, 0_0_7_,_ $37.5500 $6,673 $31.2917 $5,338 -$25.0333 
•-----1-------------------i---2,..,o-'-.o~o~o-t __ $_,1..,,.1,762 $1U1257 $9,802 S9.9389 $7,841 $7 .9511 

50,000 $15:340 $20.0400 $12,783 $16.7000 $ 10,227 $13.3600 
100,000 $25,360 $25_3-6-00-1--$'--2-1'-.1-3-3 $21 .1333 $16,907 $16.9067 --·-- -- >------------------

£ .. ___ , S Occupancy_:!:_enan!_!~~p~ro_ve_m_e __ n_t_s ____ , ___ 1~,0_0_0 _____ $ __ 4'-, 1_6_5 $31.3980 $3,487 $26.1650 $2,790 $20.9320 
- 5,000 $5,441 $22.2720 $4,534 $18.5600 $3,627 $14.8480 

----~---_- _--__ -_-_-__ - _-------------------+----'---tl----'$-6-'-,5-54--t $26.4240 $5, '62 $4,370 $17.6160 ______________ : ___ __!Q_,()00 -----'--'--l---'----+--'-~·-·-1---'--$~2 -~~ 

- -------. f-·--·· ·-~-------------------+---2_0,00~ $9, 197 $13.1240 $7 ,664 $10.9367 $61131 $8.7493 
50,000 $13,134 $23.5080 $10,945 $19.5900 $8,756 $15.6720 

·--------------------+---,-,--'-,..,-,--t---,--~.,.-+-.,-,--~-+---'~~.,.-+-.,...,...,,..,,,-.,.,.-,-f-----~-c-1--..,..,--,-.,.,..-,--1 

100,000 $24,888 $24.8880 $20,740 $20.7400 $16,592 $16 . 59~0 
---

600 $5,407 $56.3063 $4,506 $46.9219 $3,605 $37.5375 
3,000 $6,758 $41.6400 $5,632 $34.7000 $4,505 --m.1600 

1-----_-- •--------·-------------+---6~.~o-oo_., __ $_8~.-00_7_.__$_5_7 __ 4-3_5_0 ____ $_6-'.-67_3_.__$_4_7 __ 8-6-25·-+---$--5~,-338 -$38 2900-

u Accessory-Agricultural Building ___ _ 

12,000 $ 11 ,453 $23.8950 $9,545 $19.9125 $7,636 $15.9300 
30,000 $15,755 $41.f\950 $13,129 $34 .9125 $10,503 $27.9300 

-----1--------~-- ----- ·-----·-·- -------+--~------~--1------~~--1~----ll--·· 

·----+---··-_______________ _, 

60,000 $28,323 $47.2050 $23,603 $39.3375 $18,882 $31.4700 
200 $3,57 1 $140.2950 $2,976 $116.9125 $2,381 $93.5300 

1,000 $4,694 $98.6500 $3,912 $82.1250 $3, 129 $65.7000 
~----<>------------···~ --· --·-· ·---------t---~--1---~-+------1--~---i------1--~--+------1 

2,000 $5,679 s112.e.1 so $4, 733 $93. 7625 $3,786 $75 .0100 

U Acc_e._~~ory-Barn or Shed 

4,000 $7,930 $58.4150 $6,608 $48.6792 $5,286 $38.9433 
,___ ____ ------ ------------- --------+--1-o~.o-o-ci-t--..,-$~11~.-4 ""'35=+-$~1~0-=5,-_ 1"'5-=5-c-o-+--~$~9.~5-=-29.,...;--$-=6-=7..,._6"'3-=-7-=s+--~$-7.'-6-2-3-1---$.,.,7'""0,-_ 1-,.-1"'0"'0- • 
-----_ --------- - ------- -----·------_+--...,2~0-'-.o"'o~o- 1 s21,951 $109.7550 s10,293 $91.4625 $14,634 $73.1100 

~-- A=:s_~~'Y.=-:_P_riv_a_te_G_a_ra~g~e ______ ________ 2_00__,_ __ $'-3-', 7_8_5-t-_$.:....1_4_4_.2_7_0--10 .. $3, 154 $ 120.2250 $2,523 $96 . 180~-

~--.. .::+---------- ------------------+----1_,o_oo $4,939 $101 .&?oo $4,116 $84.9750 $3,293 $67.9000 
-----+-----------------····---l----"'2'-",0-'-0-'0-i---'--$5....,,~9_;c.,_59 $119.4300 $4,966 $99.5250 $3,972 $79 .6~QQ_ 
~--->--------------------------------i---4~,o_o_o ...... __ $_8,347- -$6cl.2o5o $6,956 $50.1708 __ $5,565 -~~~35·1 _ 
~-- ------------------ - -i-- - 10,000 $11,960 $108.0450 $9,966 $90.0375 $7,973 $72.0300 

- 20,000 $22,764 $113.8200 $18,970 ___ $94.8500 $15,176 $75.8800 
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City of CALEXICO 
Community De velopment Department- Bu ilding Div ision 
Sc hedule o f New Construction Fees 
PLAN CHECK & INSPECTION FEES COMBINED 
(includes MEPs) 

tee Project- Size 
Class IBC/C BC Occupancy Type Threshold . 

u Accessory- Other '. 1,000 
- ·- ~: . · -<5,QOO·, 
- - .. . 10,000 ------ ., 20,000 ---· . .. 50,000 

Ccmstruction Type 
IA,IB 

Base Cost Cost fo r · 
@ Each 

.Threshold Additional 

s.tze '·· . . 100 sf* 
: ..$4,376 ·$38.8463 

: ,.,,45,9JQ"- ,: . $26.6 400 
. · $ 7,262 ·: .:$27.3750 

:>'.': $~.999 ~;:;:i 16. 0450 
$1"4,81 3 '.· .. '$ 29.2050 

Recovery Rate : 

Const ruction Type Constr uction Ty pe 
llA, 118, lllA, lllB , IV V A ,VB 

Base Cost Cost for Base Cos t Cost fo r 
@ Each @ Each 

Thresho ld A dditional Threshold Addit ional 
Size 100 sf 2 S ize 100 sf" 
$3,646 $32.371 9 $2,91 7 $25.8975 

. $4,941 $22.2000 $ 3,953 $ 17.760 0 
$6,051 $22.8125 $4,84 1 $ 18.2500 --
$ 8,333 $13.3708 $6,666 $ 10.6967 

$ 12 ,344 $24 .3375 $9,875 $ 19.4700 
.. · 100,QQO·• .. ;·· '·:$2 9,4~ 5·· :\.:_$29:4150 . . $24,51 3 $24.5125 $ 19,610 $ 19.6100 

Other Tenant lcnprovements . /'. 1 ,0(}()' ·" ''. • $4{-tj;j~ · .c;,~ Jas:2125 .. : :: $ 3,471 $29.3938 $2,776 $23. 5150 
- ·- · 5 ,000 $ 5 ,576 ·:. $ 24.4200 

--
$4,646 $20.3500 $3,717 $ 16.2800 ----- -

10,000 $6,797 $26.1150 $ 5,664 $21 .7625 $4,53 1 $ 17.4100 
·-

- 20 ,000 $9,408 $ 14.61 50 $ 7,840 $12. 1792 $6,272 $9.7433 
.. - 50,000 $ 13,793 . $26.5050 $ 11 ,494 $22 .0875 $9,195 $ 17.6700 

- .. . - 100,000 $27,045 . $27.0450 $2 2,538 $22.5375 $ 18,030 $ 18.0300 
.. . .. -.. ,., - .. 

SH ELL BUILDINGS 
.... ...... .. · .. ·, · 

- All Shell Buildings . 1,000 $ 1,857 $ 31.4070 $ 1,548 $26.1725 $ 1,238 $20.9380 
. ·.· :...· . · .. , ,;· , .. ,· , .·.· · ..... ·'5,ooo-· . : ' C· $ 3 ,113'· .. ; •. $19.6680 $2,595 $ 16.3900 $2,076 $13.1120 

- ' 10,000. -. ':.$ 4,097 > -: $10.9200 $3,414 $9.1000 $2,731 $7.2800 ...... .• ~.ooo ·:-- ··$5;Hl9 ·'~; $12.5640 . . $4,324 $10.4700 $ 3,459 $8.3760 - . . 
.. · 50,QOO . ... ' $6;958 . ·': $23.9160 $7,465 $19.9300 $5,972 $15.9440 

... ·.·· 1· ··· . , , . :. i,,100;000 · ~;'···,$2o;g-re· : =-$2~;91,60 .,;~ •$17;430. $17.4300 $13,944 $13.9440 
A-2 Shell : Assembly-Food & Drink . .·1.000 $5,279 .. , $33;0270 . $4,399 $27.5225 $3,519 $22.0180 

- 5,000 $6,600 . $24.4080 •' $5,500 $20.3400 $4,400 $16.2720 
-·- - · 

1P,OOO $7,820. $33.6600 $6,517 $28.0500 $5,214 $22.4400 
. - 20,000 $11 ,186 $14.0120 $9,322 $11.6767 $7,458 $9.3413 
- - 50,000 $15,390 $24.5640 $12,825 $20.4700 $10,260 $16.3760 

~--- ---- - --·------ -- 100,000 $27,672 $27.6720 $23,060 $23.0600 $ 18,448 $18.4480 
8 Shell : Bvsiness-Clinic, Outpatient 1,000 $4,800 $32.8080 $4,000 $27.3400 $3,200 $21.8720 

- - 5,000 $6, 112 $23.7480 $5,094 $19.7900 $4,075 $15.8320 
- 10,000 $7,300 $30.4680 $6,083 $25.3900 $4,866 $20.3120 ----- --------~--~~~--------- - 20,000 $10,346 $13.8120 $8,622 $11 .5100 $6,898 $9.2080 -·- ---· 

50,000 $14,490 $24.4680 $12,075 $20.3900 $9,660 $16.3120 
-· 

- 100,000 $26,724 $26.7240 $22,270 $22.2700 $17,816 $17.8160 
B Shell: Business-Professional Office 1 ,000 $4,800 $32.8080 $4,000 $2 7.3400 $3,200 $21.8720 ---·-··--·-----· - 5,000 $6,112 $23.7480 $5,094 $19.7900 $4,075 $15.8320 
--~---~~ ----· -· - 10,000 $7 ,300 $30.4680 . $6,083 $25.3900 $4,866 $20.3120 
------- -- --· -- -·---

20,000 $10,346 $13.8120 __ $8,622 $11 .5100 $6,898 $9.2080 . --
- 50,000 $14 ,490 $24.4680 $12,075 $20.3900 $9,660 $16.3120 

----·----·~ 

100,000 $26,724 $26.7240 $22,270 $2 2.2700 $17,816 $17.8160 
M Shell : Mercantile-Department & Drug Store 1,000 $4 ,800 $32.8080 $4,000 $27.3400 $3,200 $21 .8720 

- 5,000 $6,11 2 $23.7480 $5,094 $19.7900 $4,075 $15.8320 --
10,000 $7,300 $30.4680 . $6,083 $25.3900 $4,866 $2Q3120 -,__ __ --- --- - --·-- ·-·- - -·--·--
20,000 $10,346 $13.8120 $8,622 $11 .5100 $6,898 $9.2080 

- - 50,000 $14,490 $24 .4680 $12,075 $20.3900 $9,660 $16.3120 
- - 100.000 $26,724 $26.7240 $22,270 $22.2700 $17,816 $17.8160 
- Other Shell Building 1,000 $6,000 $41 .0100 $5,000 $34.1750 $4,000 $27.3400 

----·--~- ----·---··-- ·---·----- · ---~ ·-- - 5,000 $7 ,640 $29.6850 $6,367 $24.7375 $5,094 $19.7900 

- 10,000 $9,125 $38.0850 $7,604 $31 .7375 $6,083 $25.3900 ----··-- -- · ----- - --
20,000 $12,933 $10,778 . $17.2650 $14.3875 $8,622 $11 .5100 ---·-·--------··------- --

$25.4875 - ----··-·-··-----
50,000 $18,113 $30.5850 c-$15,094 $12,075 $20.3900 

100 ,000 $33,405 
--- - $33.4050 $27,838 $27.8375 $22,270 $22.2700 

'Each additional 100 square feet. or portion thereof. up to the next highest project size threshold . 
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C ity of CALEXICO Recove ry Rate: 100°/al 
Developm ent Services Departm ent-Building Divis ion 
MEC HANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING PERMIT FEES 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

FEE TYPES 

Drinking Fountain 

Solar Water System Fixtures (solar panels, 
tanks, water treatment equipment) 

Gra ywater Systems (per hour) 

Me dical Ga s System (Each Outlet) 

OTHER FEES: 

hour) 

ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES 

rate) 

FEE TYPES 

OTHER FEES: 
' 

Other Plumbing and Gas Inspections (per hour) 

Stand Alone Electrical Plan Check (hourly rate) 

Recommended 
Fees 

$ 76.33 

$ 114.50 

$ 11 4. 50 

$ 114.50 

$ 228.99 

Pe rcent 

Recovery . 

·. s ubsidy to 
Publlc Per 

Unit 

100.00% $ 

.. 
: 

: " • •• T ... . .. •• 

100.00% $, 

.. - . 

..... ~ ·:. . . __ ... ,. - =.-~ -- ~ 

SYSTEM FEES: SYSTEM FEES: 

Private, Residential, In-ground Swimming 
Pools (each new) Private, Residential , In-ground Swimming Pools (each new) 
!---------------- --·- --------..,-----..,-----''-----'--,-~-'--+-------+------l-------1 

Includes a complete system of necessary branch circuit 
wiring, bonding , grounding, underwater lighting. ~vater 
pumping, and other similar electrical equipment directly 

Single Phase Service (per 100 amps) related to the operation of a swimming pool $ 
·-----·--+--,,Fo_r_a_t_l _ot~h-e-r -ty_p_e_s_o_f~s-w~i-m-m-'i_n_g_p_o_o~ls-, -th_e_r_a_p_e_u~·-~---+--------+-----+------

Three Phase Service (per 100 amps) 
whirlpools, spas, and alterations to existing swimming 
pools, use the UNIT FEE schedule 

··------------ ------<- - -·- ·------- - - ·-
$ 

·--------- - - - - ---·-· ... - . --·--------------~----------+-------
Outdoor Events 

- · ·

4 

____________ ____ _ _ , _ _ CarniValS~ circuses, or other traveling shows or e:(hibitions-- · 

utilizing transportable-type rides, booths, displays, and 
15 or 20 amp, first 10 circuits (each} attractions $ 

15 or 20 amp, next 90 circuits (each} Electric generator and electrically-driven rides (e(1ch) $ 
·-·-,M~e-c~h-a-n~ic-a~ll-y--d~r~iv_e_n_n~.d~e-s_a_n_d~w-a~lk~-t~h-ro_u_g~h_a_t_tr_a_c~tio_n_s_o_r-1---------+------1-----

15 or 20 amp, over 100 circuits (each) displays having electric lighting (each) $ 
--------------·--- - ·---- - --- -----------------1----- --4------+--

25 to 40 amp circuits (each) System of area and booth lighting (each) $ 
!--- - ------------·- - -- · ··-~----~-~~~~-~~--~~--~--f-------+-------1'------I 

For permanently installed rides, booths, displays, and 
50 to 175 amp circuits (each) 
~-----------------·-
200 amp and larger circuits (each) 

attractions, use the UNIT FEE schedule $ -·- - - -.-----
$ 

- ---- ·--- -f------------·--------··- -·-----1- - ---- --+----- ---<-------1 
Temporary Power Service 

--··- ------~·-··--·-·---------1--~---~-~------,--------·--~~-·- ···- - - - -·--+---- - -+---·- ·- - ·-
Temporary Service power pole or pedestal, including all 
pate or pedestal-mounted receptacle outlets and 

Temporary Service (each) appurtenances $ 
- ------·--- ----- ----·---- - Tern porary distr-ib-u.-ti_o._n_s_y_st_e_m_ a_n_d _t_e_rn_p_o_ra_ry_li_g~--1t-in_g_a_n_d__, ________ _ 

receptacle outlets for constructions sites, decorative light, 
Temporary Pole (each) Christmas tree sales lots , firework stands, etc. $ 
---···- - ---~------------ ·~--- ·------+----------·--------------------+--·----·-

1------------------1- - - - - ----- ----- ------··-·-·--+--- - -
UNIT FEES: 

------------------1------------·--~·----------·---.-----
Pre-Inspection (per hour) 

~~~erator Installation (per kW) 

$ 
Receptacle, Switch, and Lighting Outlets $ 

----------~-- ---------- --



City of CALEXICO 
Development Services Department-Building Division 
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING PERM IT FEES 

Recovery Rate: 100%1 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

· FEeTYPES FEE TYPES Recommended 
Fees 

Percent 

Recovery 

Subsidy to 
Public Per 

Unit 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND MISC. FEES 

Travel and Documentation Fees: 

Simple Project (1 trip) 

· MQder~te Pro)ec;t(2 1rlp$) · Moderate Project (2 trips) 

,. .;;comP.i~,c ,f10J~<,<t.(3 . 1r;p~>> .. · Complex Project (3 trips) 

·: '. · ·::d~ .. ~ ... ~~ ~~;:.;::.~~·5.~·:~~~~~~~-\~:i . .:.:.~_;.:·:.4-1 ;; ·- :;r:-. ~·· · 

Permi i Issuance Permit Issuance 

Supplemental Permit Issuance Supplemental Permit Issuance 

MECHANICA,L PERMIT FEES 

Stand Alone Mechanical Plan Check (hourly 
r;:itaf ·.·::'· · , . ., ····:..... .. Stand Alone Mechanical Plan Check (hourly rate) 

; ,• Oo,',\' •: L,' 

;··· .. 

A/C, Residential (each) 

UNIT FEES: 

Install/Relocate forced air or gravity-type furnace or burner 
(including attached ducts and vents) up to and including · 
100,000 Btu/h (each) 

Install/Relocate forced air or gravity-type furnace or burner 
(including attached ducts and vents) over 100,000 Btu/h 

$ 0.95 100.00% $ 

$ 1.91 100.00% $ 

$ 2.86 100.00% $ 
- -

$ 38 .17 100.00% $ 

$ - $ 

$ 228.99 100.00% $ 

$ 171 .74 100.00% $ 

Furnace (F .A.U., Floor) (each) $ 171 .74 100.00% $ 

-
-

-

-
-

- - ~t-·~~~~~--+-~~~~--i--~~~---; 

Healer (Wall) Install/Relocate floor furnace, including vent (each} $ 171 . 7 4 100.00% $ 
~·------ .. --- ----- --- Install/Relocate suspended heater, recessed wall heater, or 
Appliance Vent/Chimney (only) floor-mounted unit heater (each) $ 171.74 100.00% $ 

--·- .. - ------------i,-lnstall/Relocate/Repiaee appliance ventTnstalled and not' __ _,__ _______ _,_ ___ _ 

Refrigeration Compressor 

Boiler 

Chiller 

Heat Pump (Package Unit) 
f----. ·- - · ·-· ·· ~-

Heater (Unit, Radiant. etc.) 

included in an appliance permit (each) $ 171.74 100.00% $ 
Repair/Alter/Add heating appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling ------ -+------•----- .. -
unit, absorption unit, or each heating, cooling , absorption, or 
evaporative cooling system. including installation of controls 
(each) $ 

Install/Relocate boiler or compressor, up to and including 
3HP. or absorpt ion system up to and including 100,000 Btu/h 
(each) $ 

Install/Relocate boiler or compressor, over 3HP an•j up to 
and including 15 HP. or absorption system over 100,000 
Btu/hand up to and including 500,000 Btu/h (each) $ 

171 .74 100.00% $ 

171.74 100.00% $ 
------1 

171 .74 100.00% $ 
lnstallJRelocate boiler or compressor, .o_v_e_r_1~5~H~P-.,·-in-d~u-p-to-+--------+-------i1---------

and including 30 HP, or absorption system over 500,000 
Btu/hand up to and including 1,000,000 Btulh (each) 

Install/Relocate boiler or compressor, over 30 HP and up to 
and including 50 HP. or absorption system over 1,000,000 

$ 171 .74 100.00% $ --- -------------· · ·---~-

Air Handler Btu/hand up to and including 1,750,000 Btu/h (each) $ 171 .74 100.00% $ 
----------·---·-·--- ---h--o-=,_.....- .,.....7"".,,------ ----""..-...------l--·----·- -------+----·-·· -··-~--

Install/Relocate boiler or compressor, over 50 HP. or 
Duct Work (only) absorption system over 1,750,000 Btu/h (each) $ 171.74 100.00% $ 
--.. ·---·----------- -·--··---·-···- --·· - - ·-----!-· ------ --+------+--··----! 

Air-handling unit, including attached ducts. (Note: ttiis fee 
shall not apply lo an air-handling unit that is a portion of a 
factory -assembled appliance, cooling unit, evaporative 
cooler, or absorption unit for which a permit is required 

Evaporative Cooler elsewhere) (each) $ 171.74 100.00% $ 
--·-- - --· .. ------ - --~---1---------1------+-----·--

~~~e·u~ .. ~-ir_S_ys_t_e_m _ _ ___ ,., _________ ~}r-handling unit over 10,000 CFM (ea_c_h_) ________ _,__$ _ ____ ~?1 74 _1_0_0 .~0% $ 
Moisture Exhaust Duct (Clothes Dryer} Evaporative cooler other than portable type (each) $ 171.74 100.00% $ 
----------·--~--· ·---------~---- -- ------~·------~--- --··-·-···---



City of CALEXICO 
Development Serv ices Department- Build ing Divis ion 
MECHAN ICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING PERM IT FEES 

FEE TYPES FEE TYPES 

Vent Fan, Single Duct (each) Ventilation fan connecled to a single duel (each) 

Ventilation system that is not a portion of any heating or air-
Vent System conditioning system authorized by a permit (each] - Hood installation that is served by mechanical exhaust, 
Exhaust Hood and Duel (Residential) including the duels for such hood (each) 

Exhaust Hood, Type I (Commercial G rease 
Hood) Install/Relocate incin erator (each) 

Exhaust Hood , Type II (Commercial Steam Install/Relocate commercial or industrial-type in cinerator 
Hood) (eacti) 

Appliance or piece of equipment not c lassed in other 
appliance categories, or for which no other fee is listed 

Non-Residential Incinerator (each) 

Refrigerator Condenser Remote 

Walk-in Box/Refrigerator Coil --
OTHER FEES: OTHER FEES: 

Other Mechanical Inspections (per hour) · Other Mechanical Inspections (per hour) 

PLUMBING/GAS PERMIT FEES 

rate) Stand Alone Plumbing Plan Check (hourly rate) 
·--- --

·- -·-- ----
UNIT FEES: UNIT FEES: 

-·------

----·----------------- ·- ·--- ---- -
Plumbing fixture or trap or set of fixtures on one trap, 
including water, drainage piping, and backflow protection 

Fixtures (each) i~~..1:~----·-
Gas System 
- - --·--- -- ·-··- -

First Outlet Building or trailer park sewer (each) 
--I-- - -

Each Additional Outlet Rainwater system inside building (per drain) 
-----~---·--- . ~ · ·----

Building Sewer Cesspool (each) - - --
Grease Trap Private sewage disposal system (each) 

--f--

Backflow Preventer Water Heater and/or vent (each) 
-~------~ 

Industrial waste pretreatment interceptor, including its trap 
and vent, excepting kitchen-type grease interceptors 

First 5 functioning as fixture traps (each) 

Recovery Rate: 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Percent 
Subs idy to 

Recommended Public Per 
Fees Recov ery Unit 

$ 171.74 100.00% $ -

$ 171.74 100.00% $ -

$ 171.74 100.00% $ -

$ 171.74 100. 00% $ -

l 
$ 17 1.74 100.00% $ -

$ 171.74 100.00% $ . . -
$ 171 .74 100.00% $ .. . -

$ 171 .74 100.00% $ · ---------

$ 228 .99 100.00% $ -

$ 228 .99 100.00% $ -
~~·--·-------

,___ ________ ------ --

- - -- - ----

$ 114 .50 100.00% $ ---- ,__ 
$ $ -

$ 114.50 100.00% $ -----
$ 114.50 100.00% $ -
$ 366.3g 100.00% $ -- ----
$ 114 .50 100.00% $ -

- --
$ 114.50 100.00% $ -

$ 114 .50 100.00% $ 
·- Tnstall/Alter/Repair water piping and/or water treating - - · --

Each after the First 5 equipment (each) $ 114.50 100.00% $ -- -- --- - -- - ------
Roof Drain-Rainwater System Repair/Aller drainage or vent piping (each fixture) $ 114.50 100.00% $ ------·-·-· 

Lavm sprinkler system on any one meter, including back.flow 
Wafer Heater protection devices therefore (each) $ 114.50 100.00% $ 

-----~---·--· · --

Backfiow devices not included in other fee services, e.g., 
First Heater building/trailer park sewer (each) $ 114.50 100.00% $ -

Atmospheric-type vacuum breakers not included- in other fee 
·-~ 

Each Additional Healer services, e.g., building/trailer park sewer (1-5 units) $ 76.33 100.00% $ --------·-- ------- ---·--
Afmospheric-type vacuum breakers not includ€!d in other fee 

--- --- ------

services, e.g. , building/trailer park sewer {each unit over 5 
Water Pipe Repair/Replacement units) $ 76.33 100.00% $ ----- --.. -- - --· 
Drain-Vent Repair/Alterations $ 76.33 100.00% $ ---·· ·-· -----~--- -·-- ---



City of CALEXICO 
Development Services Department-Building Div is ion 
MECHANICAL , ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING PERMIT FEES 

Recovery Rate: 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

FEE TYPES FEE TYPES Percent 
Subsidy to 

Recommended Public Per 

Receptacle, switch, lighting, or other outlets :lt which 
current is us.ed or control!ed, except servi ces, feeders, and 
meters · ... .. ·:"·:• .li-" "' -

First 10 (or porti ofrifi~eregf) ' ·· ·· ·· · · 

Each AdditioriaHO .(\)fpo~en thereof) - · 
(For multi-outlet assemb lies •. each 5 feet or fraction 
the reof ~ay be ¢9.n~ i~f~_cl:~:~.~~ ?'ut~t)'. · ·· · 

. . . . . ·~ . ~ , .. ·, · . ... ::; ~~'.i:." /~·:~:-:...·.:~: :~:·!"' .','.:: :-~ · - . · ."· 

Fees 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Recovery Unit 

76 .33 100.00% $ -
76.33 100. 00% $ -

38 .17 100.00% $ -

-~-----~~~~~~~~~~~~~-1-~~---'..,--'--~~~.-'-~-.----'-'-~'-,--'-~~~~--11----~~~~-t--~--~---11--~-

Lighting Fixtures 
·---

--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--t;--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~-t--~~~~~~~ 

Lighting Fixtures, sockets. or ·other lamp-holding devices $ 11 4 .50 100.00% $ --
First 10 $ 57 .25 100.00% $ 

-
Each additional 10.- $ 57.25 100.00% $ -

Poie or platfonwmounteci fighting fixtures (each) $ 38.17 100.00% $ -
-~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-1-~~~~~~~~~~..,-~~~~~-~~~~---r-~~~~~-t~~~~~-r-~~~~-t 

. Th~triC<ll-type lighting fix!ures or ·assembliei• (each) 

Residential.Appl_ianees . ,;,,;,_ . . - . ,, . _ 

Fixed res[de.ntial ifpjiiiances'or:rifot!ptaCie outlets for same, 
·· 1 n:cJuding"wii 11-rriquntect:-e1eetric;wen~:o;&iµnter:mounted 

cooking tops~ electric~ f<iijg~~; selt.:COiiJairied ri:icim console 
or through-wall air conditioner$; space heaters; food waste 

$ 

grinders; dishwasher · . , $ 

(For other types of air conditioners and other motor-driven 
appliances having larger electrical ratings, see Power 
Apparatus) $ 

- ·- ------~-

57.25 100.00% $ -

171 .74 100.00% $ 

114 .50 100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 

------------------t-------------------------------- --- . - -··--------+--------- +------
Power Apparatus 

--··----·~------------------+----------------------------+-----·---- --------+-- -- -------
Motors. generators, transformers, rectifiers, !1ynchronous 
converters, capacitors, industrial heating, air conditioners 
and heat pumps, cooking or baking equipment, and other 
apparatus. Rating in horsepower (HP) , kilowatts (kW) , or 
kilovolt-amperes (kVA). $ 171 .74 100.00% $ 

--~~~--~~---~~~~~~--<~- -------·-------+---- - ---11----- --1-------j 
Up to and including 1 (each) $ 171 .74 100.00% $ _. ___________ _ _ _______ _, ___ ----- ---------··-·--·-- ------1-------1------+----- --1 
Over 1 and not over 10 (each) $ 286.24 100.00% $ -

--~~--~~~~~~---- - ---- ----------·· - --- ------- ------~ --

Over 10 and not over 50 (each) $ 381 .65 100.00% $ -
----~~~--~~~~-+----- --

!------------~-----··-~ 
Over 50 and not over 100 (each) 

--- - ·--------------------<-------+-
$ 477 .07 100.00% $ -

Over 100 (each) 
--~-------------------------~-------------- ·--·--·-----------'---

$ 572.48 100.00% $ ------



C ity o f CALEXICO Recovery Rate : 100°1.I 
Development Services Department-Building Divis ion 
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUM BING PERMIT FEES 

FEE TYPES 

· ···.·--: -: 

.. ..... . , .... 

FEE TYPES 

(For equipment or appliances having more than one 
motor, transformer, heater, etc., the sum of the co mbined 
ratings may be used. These fees include all switGhes, 
circuit breakers, contactors, thermostats, relays, and other 
directly related control equipme 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Recommended 
Fees 

$ 572.48 

Percent 

Recovery 

100 00% 

Subs idy to 
Public Pe r 

Unit 

$ ---

.•·.· ." ·. 
;f ~· ' ... 

• : ' ·!, ., ;. • • ~ • • ' •• ~ '.,: ' . • • ... 

.... · .. :, , 

Busways 

Trolley and plug-in-type busways - each 100 feet or 
fraction thereof 

(An additional fee will be required for lighting fixtures, 
motors, and other appliances that are connected to 
trolley and plug-in-type busways. No fee is required for 

$ 

$ 

$ 

portable tools .) $ . 

Signs, Outline Lighting , and Marquees 

Signs, Outline Lighting, or Marquees supplied from one 
branch circuit (each) 

Additional branch circuits within the same sign, outline 
lighting system, or marquee (each) 

Services 

$ 

$ 

!---'--'-----~----------;- Services of 600 volts or less, up to 200 amperes in rating 

~~ $ 
Services of 600 volts or less, 201 to 1000 amperes in 
rating (each) 

·-------------·-----------1-~S~e-rv-.i-c_e_s_o_v_e_r =5=00- volts or over 1000 amperes in rating 
$ 

~~ $ 

-
-

-

114.50 

114.50 

76 .33 

76.33 

76 .33 
f------------··-·~------------·----·-----------------------1--------+---

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 

·------··---- --·-··-------· -·- -------------1-----~-1-- ------! 
Miscellaneous Apparatus, Conduits, and Conducto•s 

~- ------ -·-··-------- -- ·~~~c-~------~--·~--~-~---~--- - --------1----·- ·-
Electrical apparatus, conduits, and conductors for which a 

$ 76 .33 - - - -

-

-

-

permit is required, but for which no fee is herein set forth 
- -- -·--------·-- ------ --- (This fee is not applicable when a fee is paid fc;;:· one or 

more services, outlets, fixtures, appliances, power 
apparatus, busways, signs, or other equipment) $ 

$ 

$ -
-··------------·--------1···~- ·· - ---------- - --r----

$ ··- -----#·----~-- ------·------+----------------------·-------1-------1--------+----------
Photovoltaic Systems {each) $ $ 

·----------------------!-------------·----------------+---· ·---- ·------~-----·-

OT_H_E_R_ F_E_E_S_:- - ---·- ·--- -- - --- _O_ T_H_E_R_ F_E._E_S_: _ _ _____ _ ---------- --1--- - ----1- --------+---- --- j 

------- -~~-------·-------+--·---------------·---------+---------~-------- - ----
--- - -·-- --- -·- ------- - 1---··---------~- -----------------J --·------l---·-----..-------1 
Other Electrical Inspections (per hour) Other Electrical Inspections (per hour) $ 228.99 100.00% $ 

- ·- -·-----1- - . ---·------1--------1~-------+----·--

OTHER INSPECTIONS AND FEES 

Inspections outside of normal business Inspections outside or normal business hours, 0-2 hours 
hours, 0-2 hours {minimum charge) (minimum charge) 
~· EaCh additional hour or porti_o_n-th_e_r-eo-f- - --1--E- a-·c_h_ a_d_di-ti-o-na_l_h_o_u_r_o_r_p_o_rt_io_n_t_h_e_re_o_f __ _ 

100.00% $ - -
100.00% $ -

$ 457.g8 

$ 228.99 
-~-· 

Reinspection Fee (per hour) Reinspection Fee (per hour) $ 228.99 100.00% $ -
- indiCafed. ·per hour (minimum charge·-~ 1/2 lnspeCliOns for which_n_o~f-ee-is_s_p._eCificaUy indicated - per __ _ -·· ·- --

hour) hour (minimum charge= 1/2 hour) $ 
- ·----- ······--- - --- --· --------~--- ·-

100.00% $ ----·--
114.50 

·------~-----



City of CALEXICO 
Development Services Department- Building Division 
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING PERMIT FEES 

FEE TYPES FEE TYPES 

Additional Plan Review required by changes, Additional Plan Review required by changes, additions, or 
additions, or revisions to approved plans, per revisions to approved plans, per hour (minimum charge= 1/2 
hour (minimum charge= 1/2 hour) hour) 
---· 

Recovery Rate: 100°1.J 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Percent 
Subsidy to 

Recommended Public Per 
Fees Recovery Unit 

$ 114.50 100.00% $ -
__ $ ___ - $ --- - --

$ - $ -
-· -

$ $ -
I 

Minutes Consumed: Min utes Consumed: 

Hours Consumed: Hours Consumed: 

FTE Consumed: FTE Consumed: 

Productive Staff Consumed: Productive Staff Consumed: 

Note: This table would be used if, for example, someone wants a permit for just a water heater or electrical panel. 



City of CALEXICO 
Development Services Department-Build ini 
MISCELLA NEOUS ITEMS PERM IT FEES 

Recovery Rate: 100%1 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Recom- Public 
mended Percent Subsidy 

Work Item Unit Fee Recovery Per Unit 

Standard Hourly Rate $ 228.99 100.00% $ -

Acoustical Review . . 
Single Family Home/Duplex-New each $ 286.24 100.00% $ -
Single Family Home/Duplex-Addilion/Altera each $ 332.04 100.00% $ . 

Multi-~amily/Commercial each $ 446.53 100.00% $ . 
· Address Assignment per hour $ 103.05 1M.00% $ -

Antenna-Telecom Facility 
Radio each $ 332.04 100.00% $ -
Cellular/Mobile Phone, free-standing each $ 503.78 100.00% $ -
Cellular/Mobile f'hone, attached to building each $ '446.53 100.00% $ ---

Application Meeting 
First Hour hourly rate $ 103.05 100.00% $ -·-
Each additional hour hourly rate $ 103.05 100,00% $ ' .-

Arbor/Trellis each $ 103.05 100.00% $ -
Awning/Canopy (supported by building) each $ 389.29 100.00% $ -
Balcony addition each $ 446.53 100.00% $ -
Carport each $ 503.78 100.00% $ -
Certifications ------ - · 

Special Inspector Certifica~~~pp_lication each $ 68.70 100.00% $ -
Materials Testing Lab Certif~~t!9~- each $ 68.70 100.00% $ -.. 

Chimney each $ 412.18 100.00% $ -- - ·----~ 

Chimney Repair each $ 354.94 100.00% $ -- ... 
. S'.~o_se Existing Openings ·- -

Interior wall each $ 263.34 100.00% $ -
·- ·· · ··· ··--·~--

Exterior wall each $ 320.59 100.00% $ --·--·· -- -
Comm_erci~_s;oach (per unit) each unit $ 217.54 100.00% $ -- --
Covered Porch each $ 183.19 100.00% $ ---- ·---
Deck (wood) each $ 148.84 100.00% $ -

· -·~ 

Deck Railing each $ 148.84 100.00% $ -·--------·-·· 
Demolition (lp_l.°._3,_000 sf) each $ 45.80 100.00% $ 

··-- -
Commercial each __ L 45.80 100.00% $ --
Residential each $ 45.80 100.00% $ ---· 

Disabled Access Compliance Inspection per hour $ - $ ---·· --
Door - ·--

New door (non structural) each $ 148.84 100.00% $ -

MAXIMUS, Inc. Page 1 of 4 

. :· ~ . . 
r~ '~ ·.Ohc:;':-::<.;.·:· , .. ' : .·, . . ·· 

····· .. · 

8/24/2009 - 12:22 PM 



City of CALEXICO Recovery Rate: 100%1 

Development Services Department-Buildin! 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERM IT FEES 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Recom- Public 
mended Percent Subsidy 

Work Item Unit Fee Recovery Per Unit 

Standard Hourly Rate $ ·. 228.99 100.00% $ -
Wood frame uo to 1 000 sf each .: ~ $ '. '. 583:93 . . 100.00% :~ -
Masonry up to 1,000 sf each - :·:·:· · $ ~ · '927Ar· : ··· 100:00% $ -

~sulation of ex isting walls eacli · .. $ 206 .(19 ·.·•• 100.ooo;. $ -
Life ~?fe!}'. Report each . $ ~ 

.. ~ $ -

Lighting pole each ·-$ . • 274.'7\~ l ·. 100.00% $ ... · .. 
-~ach add'I pole ( " e<!Ch ·>·· ·' .. $ .. :: 1'1f14•; ;;~'fW6o% . •$' -
Modular Structures each · $ 103.05 100.00% $ -
Onsite Improvements each $ 755,67 100.00% $ -
Partition-Commercial, .ln.terior (up to 30 If) up to 30 If $ 332.04 100.00% $ -

Additional partition . . each 30 If $ 320.59 100.00% $ -. . 
Partition- Residential, Interior (up to 30 If) . · up to.30 If .. . $ . 297:69 .100.00% $ -

Additional partition -each 30 1r · ,$ . 412.18 100.00% $ -
Patio Cover ·- .. 

··- . •. .. 
. . - . .. 

... -· · · · · .-. - •. ' . 

Wood frame up.to 300sf $ . 354.94 . : .. 100.00% $ -
Metal frame .. up ·to 3oo_sf .$, : .469-43. . 100.00% $ -
Other frame · ·up fo3oo ·sr t ., 469A3 · ·1oo:ooo;; $ -

Additional patio .. ·.: ··eacn 3oo"sr '$ """ ' t!~7!'t '-'·:~11ou:Q'o% '$"'.:. ' -.. 

Enclosed, wood frame 
1--· 

up to 300 sf $ , 412.18 . 100:00% $ -
Enclosed, metal frame up to 300 sf $ 469.43 100.00% $ -
Enclosed, other frame up to 300 sf $ 641.18 100.00% $ -

Additional enclosed patio each 300 sf $ 698.42 100.00% $ -
Photovoltaic System 

~---------

Residential each $ 68.70 100.00% $ ----·- · -·-- - -- - -
Commercial, up to 4 kilowatts up to 4 kW $ 68.70 ~9.9.~~ $ -

··-- -
Commercial, each additional 1 kilowatt each 1 kW $ 34.35 100.00% $ -

!----· · - ----· -

Pile Foundation 
I-··---- ------- -- -·-· 

Cast in Place Concrete (first 10 piles) up to 10 $ 526.68 100.00% _L _ _ ::_ --- ----
Additional Piles (increments of 10) each 10 $ 228.99 100.00% :p --- 1--

Driven (steel, pre-stressed concrete) up to 10 $ 526.68 100.00% $ ·----- - - --
1-·-- -~~itio~iles_ (increments of 10) each 10 $ 641 .18 100.00% $ --
Remodel-Residential 

--~-· -·-- -
Less than 300 sf up to 300 sf $ 412.18 100.00% $ -

-·· 
Kitchen up to 300 sf $ 354.94 100.00% $ -- - ---- ----------- ·-- - ---· ·-· 
Bath up to 300 sf $ 354.94 100.00% $ -- ----·--
Additional remodel each 300 sf $ 526.68 100.00% $ -- -

Re-ro_o.~·--------- --
Residential up to 100 sf $ 148.84 100.00% $ -
Multi-Family Dwelling up lo 100 sf $ 206.09 100.00% ~~ -·--
Commercial up to 100 sf $ 240.44 100.00% $ -·---· 
Commercial Addition each 100 sf $ 68.70 100.00% $ - --

~ining Wall (concrete or masonry) 
·- '-· --

Standard (up to 50 If) up to 50 If $ 412.18 100.00% $ -
Additional retaining wall each 50 If $ 263.34 100.00% $ ---··--

Special Design, 3-1 O' high (up to 50 If) up to 50 If $ _ _§83.93 100.00% !) -- - -
t-

Additional retaining wall each 50 If $ 343.49 100.00% s --- - - -- -- ---
Special Design, over 10' high (up to 50 If) up to 50 If $ 870. 17 100.00% ,. -,, 

--
Additional retaining wall each 50 If $ 526.68 100.00% (' ,, ------- ----

~-§!.avity/Crib Wall, 0-10' high (up to 50 If) up to 50 If $ 870.17 100.00% s ---·- ------~--
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City of CALEXICO 
Development Services Department-Bui ld in! 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES 

· ·, . . ·work Item Unit 

· Stal'.ld£iri:l Hourly Rate 
: :~ · ~oilalGrai'iitvicrib wa11 each 50 If 

-!'·-·:i: 
... . Ct1t>Wij11;"olier10' high (up to 50 If) up to 50 If 

\ ·, ·Atld1~1Q~al Gravity/Crib. W all each 50 If 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

Recovery Rate: 100% 1 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Re com- Public 
mended Percent Subsidy 

Fee Recovery Per Unit 

228.99 100.00% $ -

583.93 100.00% $ -
984.66 100.00% $ -
583.93 100.00% $ -

.. '.:~ :-? ~;~~~~~~~~~~;'.~> ,, . - ::~~ -:--~-:-~:-~-~-!--~~-~--:-~~~ -:--: --
SFOWl · each $ 332.04 100.00% $ 

Addition each -$_ 3_8_9_._29-1-_ 1_0_0_.o_o __ "!._0~$ __ - --1 

_ _ R"'"e_m_o_d_e_l _____________ +-__ e_a_ch __ -1-'-$ __ 3_89_._2_9_1-- 100.00% $ 
.. . Roof .Strueture Replacement 
.. . . : Addftional roof structure replacement 

., sauna~steam .. ": 

up to 100 sf $ 332 .04 100 . 00_%_1-$~----1 

; :~ siding, ;.,·;.~~-;;·,: .. . 
..... · .·• ·!. Storie ahd Brick.Veneer (interior or exterior) 

·,.'. ~ i~~~].~~~~~~j .. ~~~E~.:'.-~'. ·· ;, .. . .. 

each 100 sf $ 332 .04 100.00% $ 
each $ 297.69 100.00% $ 

up to 400 sf $ 
up to 400 sf $ 
each 400 sf $ 

354.94 

297.69 
332.04 

100.00% $ 
100.00% $ 
100.00.% $ 

· Dinacti_im;il - ,: . · each $ 103.05 100.00% $ 

·-

Each additional Directional Sign each $ _68_._7_0-1-_ 10_0_.0_0 __ 0_Yo~-'-$ _ ___ - _ 
GroundtRoof/Projecting._S_i=g_ns ______ f-__ e_a_ch __ .,_$ __ 29_7_._6_9_1-_1_0_0_.0_0 __ 'Y<_o-J-'-$ __ - --1 

Master Plan Sign Che~_k _ ______ -+-__ e_a_c_h _ _.~$ _ _ 2_9_7_.6_9-t-_ 1_0_0.00% $ 
Rework of any existing Ground Sign·- each $ 68.70 100.00% $ 
Other Sign each $ 68.70 100.00% $ 
Reinspection Fee - -----·=======- -r---each ___ $34-.3- 5-1-- 1-0-0-.0-0-o/c-10 :-$-- ---1 

W all/Awning Sign_, Non-Electric ____ _ • ___ e_ac_h_ $ 240.44 100.00% $ - __ 
Wa~,Ele~tric __ _______ ____ __,.. _ __ e_a_ch _$_ .. _2_4_0_._4_4_, __ 1_0_0_.0_0_%~_$ ___ ::__ 

Skylight 
--·--·-----·--~ -·------f- ·----·----+-- - - --1------ ____ __, 

Greater than 10 sf or structural 
Solar Panels each 

----------·---;--------~-----1-----+-----< 
Stairs-First Flight ______________ .. , __ fi_rs_t_fl~ig_h_t __ -----•-----+----

Each additional flight -----------i-~p_e_r_fl_,,ig,_h_t--ll-'----'--+----ll-'------1 
Storage Racks 
__ 9-8' high {up to 100 11) 

each additional 100 If each 100 If 100.00% $ -
-~~-hiQh(~i~- -_··-_·-_-_-=.-=._-_~_-=.:·_·=f=irs-=.t-=.1-=.o-=.o-=.1-::_r ::==-=--=--=--=--=-=:.=~1_0=0=. 0=0_%_01-$.:.._-_-_-·_:-·_--1-
___!'._ach additional 10_0_l_f ________ _,__e_a_c_h_1_0_0_ If _,._.:..___ 100.00% $ -

... s_t_uc_c_o_A~p~p_li_c_at_io_n_s _ __________ -+-_u~p_to 400 sf 100.00% $ -
Add itional Stucco Application each 400 sf 100.00% $ -

Supplementa l Plan Check Fee (after ~rd review) 
First 1/2 hour each 
~-t1Adciiiional1/2h;;'i:i'r-(or portion the~e-of)- per 112 ho_u_r _._ _ _ _ 

Supplemental lnspecti~n Fee --==----~- -----•---
First 1/2 hour each 

. " ·-·-11----

Each Additional 1/2 h9_ur (or portion thereo_f) per 1/2 hC?_u_r ~-----•------+-
Swimming Pool/Spa 
~I-lined {up t9 800 sf) ______ --======-_,_-__ --__ -e=a=c_h--_·-_-_· +-'-$ ___ ~12.18 1 oo._oo __ 0_Vo_l-'-$ _ __ -_-1 

_ _F iberglass ___ _ ______ ~ch _____ ._$_ 4_1_2_._1 _8_, __ 1_0_0_.0_0_o/c_o,_$ _____ -__ 
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City of CALEXICO Recovery Rate : 

Development Services Department-Buildin! 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERM IT FEES 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Re com- Public 
mended Percent Subsidy 

Work Item Unit Fee Recovery Per Unit 

Standard Hourly Rate $ 228.99 100.00% s -

Gunite l!!Q to 800 sf\ each $ 755.67 100.00% s -
Additional pool (over 800 sf) each 100 sf $ 354.94 100.00% s -

Commercial pool (up to 800 sf) each $ 1 ,019.01 100.00% ,. 
" ---

Commercia l pool (over 800 sf) each $ 1,248.00 100.00% <' -" Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabrica ted) each $ 469.43 100.00% $ -
Trash Enrclosure $ 915.96 100.00% $ -

Windo.".'f or Sliding Glass Door 
Replacement each $ 194.64 100.00% $ -
New Window (non structural) each $ 194.64 100.00% ~; -
New window (structural shear walVmasonry) each $ 332.04 100.00% $ -
Bay Window (structural) each $ 297.69 100.00% $ -

·-

SUPPORT TO OTHER DEPARTMENTS ; .... 

Planning Department annual hours $ 5,724.78 100.00% $ -
Fire Department annual hours $ 5,724.78 100.00% $ -

. '. 

OTHER NON-FEE ACTIVITIES_ 
Code Enforcement annual hours $ 6,869 .74 100.00% $ ---· 
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City of CALEXICO 
Fire Department-Fire Prevention Division 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERM IT FEES 

Work Item Unit 

Standard Hourly Rate 

Fire Sprinkler Systems 

Recovery Rate: 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Recom- . 
mended . 

Fee 

$ 167 ·. 

Percent Public Subsidy 
Recovery· .. :/: FJ~n.Jf\l~ / . 

1oo:00°~ • i%:~::.b<_,~:~:B~~.:x h};;:-' :~_· : · ... 
1-20 Heads per floor or system $ 750 

"--- -------··---- ···-··----------------1 

21-100 Heads per floor or system $ 750 100.00% $ . . 

~1_-_20_0 _!2~ad~---- per floor or syste_m _______ _, .__$ __ 7_5_0--1 ___ 1 o_o_._oo_0_Yo-1_$ _ ____ . ·--i 

per floor or system $ 750 100.00% $ 201 -350 Heads 

351+ 
\ ... :_.·· .. :' .. 

per floor or system $ 750 .100.00% ~ . · :.•. < ~ .. 
1-------------·---_,__----~------------i 1-------+~-~_.,._+'-"'-'-'"--~~----'-j 

Fire Sprinkler -Tenant 
Improvements 

1-4 Heads 

5-20 Heads 
0-------·-·--·---------1-----'-----~--------l 

21-100 Heads 
~--.. -·----------- - ----------------·---

101-200 Heads 

. ··,- :. •_, .. . ·· : .. · . : .;: :.:-- ~ . :· 
:., ·:. . , · .. .. 

·--------------- .. . ·- --·-·--~------------! 1-----+-----+--------i 

Addition_a_l~F-ir-e~s-p~ri-n~kl-er---t--··- ···· .. ····--·--·-·--·- -·· ........ .. ...... _ __ . ___ ·-··-··----- -- - --- ----- ___ .. ____ . _____ ___ ... ___ _ 

Review Items 

Hydraulic Calculation per remote area 
·--

Antifreeze System per system 
------ - .. 
-- ~-2'._~~~~-V_a_l_ve __________ _ _ _____ . __ .!?..er va~-~~ .. ---·--------·----

Deluge/Preaction per valve 
~·----~-------------1--------- -----·-------·--

-~re C!_~I:_ _______ _ --·----· ___ p_e_r_s_y_st_e_m ________ _, 

Pressure Reducing Station 

Annual Sprinkler Test 

per valve 

'- -----·------------- ---- ---< 
Fire Pump per pump 

0--- -- - -·· ·- ~------'-------~~~--------! 

New Knox Box Installation 
Trenching/Confined Spa-ce ____ - -

Permits 

$ 167 100.00% $ ----t-- - - · --
$ 334 100.00% $ 

$ 334 100.00% $ 
c---·-- - - ··---- - --
$ 334 100.00% $ 

$ $ 

$ 500 100.00% $ 

$ 334 100.00% $ 

$ 1,001 100.00% $ 

$ 250 100.00% $ -- -··- -------- --

$ 334 100.00% $ Inspection 
·------------·-----+-------~----------1 I-'-----+----+--'-------

·-----··-· ·-------~--1-----------·-----------l 1-----.\-----~-------I 

--- ---··---------- - - ----------- ----· ----- ------t---·---------
Fire Standpipe System 

----------+- -----------------! ·-----+----~--------! 

Class I, II, Ill & Article 81 per outlet $ 334 100.00% $ 
1------·-··- ·- ·-- --- ---- 11-------~-----------I J-----;1------ r-----·--- ---- -



City of CALEXICO 
Fire Department-Fire Prevention Division 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES 

Work Item 

Fire Alarm System 
. • .. ·n·· · • , 

0-15 Devices• ·per sYst~rri · 

Recovery Rate: 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Recom­
mended 

Fee 

$ 500 

Percent 
Recovery 

100.00% 

Public Subsidy 
Per Unit 

$ 
· - · ~--- ·-

16-50 Devices 

51 -1 oo Devices 

101 -500 Devices 

500 100.00% $ ------
500 100.00% $ .... , ~~~~fi:~:~::~~~\~~~~;:z· · -':·:; i;·;. $ 

I-'-----+----+-----~ 

$ 

Each additional 25 devices 
up to 1,000 

1001 + 
Each additional 100 
devices 

*Devices=All Initiating and • 
indicating appliances · 

Additional Fire Alarm Review 
Items 

Dampers 

·per system $ 500 

per system $ 500 

$ 500 

$ 500 

- :-- · ·~.: .. 
. • : -:i,';.~'· :,- ... i·: . . ; ·, ·: · .. 

.. .. ... ;~,. ·- ~ :t , ; ·.~ ; ·.~_:._ ,,__;~ · - -~ ...... :·; .; .. ;,.,, .·; . 
'.; ·:· .... . · 

each $ 500 
~---~------- ------1-------------

Hi/Lo Alarms 
1---- ----- -------- -+---

Low Air/Temp Alarms 
~Graphic Annunciator 

Review 

-~----- - -

each $ 

each $ 
----

each $ 

100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 
r-------- ---~--------

$ 

$ 

$ 

-----------··- - ··-· ·· - -·-- - - -----------··- · --~ ... . -- --- ---- - t-----·-···-- -~ - .--- ·- ··-··-·-·-- r----------1 

Hazardous Activities or Uses 
~----------

Installation Permits 
Clean Agent Gas 
Systems 

Ory Chemical Systems 
Wet Chemical/Kitchen- ·­
Hood 

Foam Systems 
·- ----- --- - - - ------···· 

Paint Spray Booth 

Vehicle Access Gate 
--1~-----

Monitoring 

Propane Tank (LPG) _ _ _ _,__ 

Aboveground-Flamm ab 
le/Combustible Liquid 

·· ·······------ -----.-- --·--·--·-- - --- --·------! 

each $ 500 100.00% $ 
- -·--·-·-·--

each $ 500 100.00% $ 
---~- --·- ----- - ---········-··- -· ----

each $ 500 100.00% $ -------- ·-
each $ 500 100.00% $ 

----- ~----- ~-~~- --
each $ 500 100.00% $ 

- - ···· - -- ·-·-- -
each $ 500 100.00% $ 

~ - - -···--- r---~----·-·--

each $ 500 100.00% $ ·-··----------· -· · - ·-·-·---- r------- --··---
each $ 500 100.00% $ 

Tank and/or Pip: _____ , ______ _ ... __ __ __ ~e_r_s_ite ____ --··-· ··-·- ~$ __ 5_0_0~_1_~g_._99!~ $ ____ ··-·-- - _ 



City of CALEXICO 
Fire Department-Fire Prevention Division 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES 

Recovery Rate: 100%1 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Unit 

Recom­
mended 

Fee 
Percent 

Recovery 
Public Subsidy 

Per Unit 

• - ~~~-~:' ':~\~::~~;:;\t:~~:;:.· .. <-;:.:> . ·-:: I ~· ·l<-"• · ~ • • 
· . . · ' \'~Uridetground"'"'"".F lammab 

,, 'fr le/C:ombustible Liquid . 

::t. ~i~t~~~;~M?i~feJi?.f~~ >~.:.· 
· · :,• fl..lel Dlspeoslng System 

· ·comp1(31e · · · · · 

High Piled/Rack/Shelf 

... ~.tora~e 
.. ,. SJ119ke Control UFC 

~,C:} Aifiol1;181 >'· : ·.· 

. .... .. · S_moke Control IBC 
:-· :· "'''X~tfa:'pfol'.9 ·.· .... 

··. '.'. : ;~ ":t.~·~;\;~t~,~~·A~~~s 
··· MeaicaJGas· Level 1 ·· · 

· (HbspttaJv· < · · 
.. 1-36 outlets 

each additional 36 
outlets 

per site 

per site 

each 

each 

each 

each 

each 

group 

group 
~-~-----~~~ 

Medical Gas Level 2 
(Dental w/oxygen) 

1-36 outlets 
i-----e-a~ch"-add-i-tio_n_a_l _36--~-

group 
- ----------------· 

outlets group 

$ 500 

$ 500 
·-

$ 500 

$ 500 

$ 500 

$ 500 

$ 500 

·-
$ 500 

$ 500 

$ 500 

$ 500 
Medical G8SL0vef 3- - ------ -· ·-·- -----· -···----·--- --·--------- ·-·-·-- ······--

100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 

·. 100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 
100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 

100.00% $ · -

100.00% $ 

100.00% $ 

(Dental) per sy_~!~_fl! ·-·- ·--- $ 500 100.00% ~L ___________ . 
Refrigerant System each $ 500 100.00% $ 
Refrigerant Monitoring··-· ·------------~---·-- · -----·--···--~--

System each $ 500 100.00% $ 
---------··~---· --- - ·---·---------··-- --·-------- --------+--- ----<·-------·----

~ - ~ -··--~--· ·-----·· ··--· ·- ·· ·---- ------------ ·--·· --·-·· ··-·- -·- ·--- ·-----;------+-----~---·--·-·----· 

Annual Permits 
·-+---------------·-·------·--· -------< ll------f----·---- · ----·---------

Aerosol Products (a.1) per permit $ 167 100.00% $ 
Aircraft Refueling Vehfc-le-s--+-------- ----·--· ·-·------------

(a .2) 
--Aircraft Repair HangeT ... · 

per permit 
--·----------·------··~------

$ 167 
~---·-

100.00% $ 
---------r 

(a .3) per permit ; $ 334 
--Aufomobile wrecking 'iar(f - ------~-~------·-·- t-· -----1i-----+--- ----1 

100.00% $ 

(a .5) _ _,_ _________ .. P~!_eer.'!.1!! _ ____ _ $ 334 100.00% $ 
-------·---~ ---·-- ---·---·-

Battery System (b.1) per permit $ 167 100.00% $ 
----- ·-------------- -··--·------------------·-

Candles and Open Flames 
in Assembly Areas (c.1) 

------f.-·--
per permit $ 167 

--~~------··- ------·---+---- !----------
100.00% $ 

Cellulose Nitrate Film (c.3) per permit $ 167 100.00% $ 
------·-·- ··-------- - - · ·· ·- --------------~---···-- -· · - -·- ·----- ·-~-- ----~--J-----·- · ··· · --.·~-·-~·------



City of CALEXICO 
Fire Department-Fire Prevention Division 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES 

Work Item Unit 

Cellulose Nitrate Storage 
(c.4) per permit 
Cellulose Fiber Storage 
(c.5) per perm it 
Combustible Material 
Storage (c.6) per perm it 

··---- - ~ -··-··----

Com pressed Gases (c.7) 
L--------···-----

per permi t 

Commercial Rubbish-
Handling Operation (c.8) per permit 

Cryogens (c.9) per permit 
I-

Dry Cleaning Plants (d.1 ) per permit 
Dust-Producing 
Operations (d.2) per permit 
------·- ·---- ---------·--·-----

Explosives or Blasting 
Agents, Use or 
Transportation (e.1) per permit 
Fire; Manufacture, 
Compound, Store, Sale 
(f.2) per permit 

Flammable or Combustible 
Liquids; Pipelines; Store, 
Handle, Use (f.3) per permit 

Fruit Ripening (f.4) per permit 
Fumigation or Thermal 
Insecticide Fogging (f.5) per permit 

·- -
Hazardous Materials; 
Store, Transport on Site, 
Dispense, Use, Handle 
(h .1) per permit 
-·--~~·----~~ ---~~-

High-Piled Combustible 
Storage (h.2) per permit 
Hot-Works Operaffons ___ - -------·-

(h .3) per permit ---------------
Liquefied Petroleum 
Gases, Store, Use, 
Handle, Dispense (1.1) per permit 

·-·- -----··--
Lumber Yards (1.3) __ . J:_e_.!: _~_e rl!1_~--

Magnesium Working (m .1) per permit 
·---- - ·-"··-~-- ---- --·· 

Recovery Rate: 100%1 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Recom-
mended Percent Public Subsidy 

Fee Recovery Per Unit 

$ 167 100.00% $ . 

$ 167 100 00% $ . 

$ 167 100.00% $ -
-··~---- ·---. 

$ 167 100.00% $ . 

$ 167 100.00% $ -
$ 167 100.00% $ -

$ 167 100.00% $ -

$ 167 100.00% $ . 
--------

$ 667 100.00% $ ---

$ 667 100.00% $ -

$ 334 100.00% $ -
-· 
$ 167 100.00% $ -

$ 167 100.00% $ -

$ 667 100.00% $ ------

$ 667 100.00% $ -
!------···--- ·--·~ 

$ 667 100.00% $ -

$ 667 100.00% $ -

$ 16"1 100.00% $ -

$ 167 100.00% $ -
-· 



City of CALEXICO 
Fire Department-Fire Prevention Division 
MISCELLAN EOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES 

Work Item Unit 

Recovery Rate: 

RECOMMENDEQ FEES 

Recom­
mended 

Fee 
Percent Public Subsidy ·· 

ReCOVefY .· ''' : ·:,Per: IJnlt ,'' 
J-.P"""y_r_ot_e_c-hn-i-ca-l~S-p-e-ci_a_I - -+----------------+-1----+ -...,......., .... :-+. "!' .. , !I!!.~ ... ~.""':·."°':'_..·.::"'' ""·~.!"'~··. ·""' ... °"\....,..; ·· ·· -····· 

EffectsMaterial(p. 3) per permit $ · · -· · $ ·>::'..':, !;··-·:. 
--+------~---'-------···--- l-'------+---_c__---1-___;~-'-c---'"---~ 

i~~f ~~~~t~f~:·:;~ pee pecm;t $ 167 · 100 66~ 7¥hc• 3>t~!;• ·' • . .··.· ';. 
·--------- ----- ·- - · ··· ··-- ~ #- -·--- ·---------------· 

-----·- ··-------····--~ -···-- __ _ ____________ _ _ ______ __, 1------Ji--~---t------~ 

Reports 
1-------------1------- --··------------

Life Safety Report per hour · 1-$ __ 3_3_4-+--_1~Q_0.~0_0~%-+-. $~··~· ~-~--~~~ 
Hazardous Material -~ ,· · ·~ . '• •' • 'v•~" "• • •;," ' • ~\. :· 

Inventory Statement per hour ______ _, _______ __________ _, $ '· 334 ··100.00% "$ _. ··. 

Hazardous Material 
Management Plan per hour $ ··· · 500 ";:,100:00% $ •,, •,, ·, ' '' ' .· ·.:. 
Hazardous Material SpiiT ___ _ 

Verification Letter per request $ 
Other Fire Fees 
·- Hydrant_s_tu_n_d--e-rg_ro __ u_n_d--+--------------'---------1 

Fire Service Plan Check each $ $ 
Hydrant Flow Test ________ . - - ----·------------- --------------< 1--- --1------1---------

(existing Hydrants) each $ 334 100.00% $ 
1------·-----t·------------

Fire Special Plan Review each $ 167 100.00% $ 
1------------- ---------------------~-··-------·- -------- ------~-------ti 

Re inspection Fee per hour $ 167 100.00% $ 

Hot Work Permit (Roofing) 
Res or Comm Fumigation 

--- ---· - -- ·---+-------- · 

per inspection $ 167 100.00% $ 
-------------~--------! t----·-- ·--- --·--------------1 

$ 334 100.00% $ Inspection per inspection 
- -------·------ir----------- ---------< l------t--·----1------ ---- ----··--

Response/Recovery/lnsp 
Services 

Annual State-Mandated 
Inspections (Permitted) 

per hour $ 8,005 100.00% $ 

-- -----~--·-------------- - · ·-· - · - ·-·- · ---·-···- · · ---------~- - · ·- · -~ - ------------------ ··----- ··-·· -- -~ -··-- ···· --· - -- ---------- - · 
24-Hour Care Facilities 

1---------- - -----------------·--·-·-··-------~------- ----- ·---------·--·-·- --------·-
6 or less per facility $ 500 100.00% $ 

t--------

more than 6 per facility $ 500 100.00% $ 
·----------+--------'-----------···- t-·----~ -----~---<--------ll 

Day Care Centers 
1------ ----1------ --·-------------------- t-·------ -------- · _ _______ __, 

7-12 -- ----· .. -------·- -- ____ _per _~~~~~~J'.--------1 
1
_$ __ 3_3_4-1 ___ 1_0_0_._0_0_%_ J! ____ ___ _ 

12+ per facility $ 334 100.00% $ 

High Rise Building per facility 
Homes for the Men1-a·1-1y _ _ _,_ _____________ ... _. _ ____ _ 

$ 834 100.00% $ 

~~~.!?~~_?_, _6_+ ______ - - - ·------- ___ ___ _p_~!_!_~~_ty___________ __$ -~34_ .. _2g_o~.o~ __ $ ______ _ _ 
Hospital and Jail _ _, _______ p_e_r_fa_c_il_ity ______ _, 11--$ __ s_o_o_, __ 1_0_0._0_0_%_~_$ ____ _________ _ 

per facility $ 334 100.00% $ 
---------~--·----- ----- -- ·---· 

Nursery School 



City of CALEXICO 
Fire Department- Fire Prevention Division 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES 

Recovery Rate: 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Re com-
. · · mended Percent Public Subsidy 

'."·.'. U~lf~;, ~:~"' •: \~e'_ . : • ,~, , Fee Recovery Per Unit Work Item 

Private School 
Annual State-Mandated 
Inspections (No Charge) 

. 'pe~fa'ciift}/ !'.'.:'·;:--,,... 'T ·· $ ·. 500 100.00% $ 
l-------t-- ---+-------·---

: . .. .. ·•. ~: . . :. . . ·. .. ··. . : : . .. . . " .. 

: ' .• · ' : :. • • ·1--·,,__$ ___ t-----+--$--------1 
. : ~;\: . • .:: >; \: ,:·~~;.;:~>,~;+~:;~/ : I''.;.; .•.. l 

SUPPORT TO OTHER .·· · 
DEPARTME~!~- . 

~----+-

Planning Department-.. anriu~( hpurs .. , $ $ 

Engineering Department · • .. - anmi~ l 'h_c>urs':·: · · $ 8,005 100.00% $ 
+-------f 

Building Department .... _: •. , • , . •annL113l ,hoLffS-: ·. $ 8,005 100.00% $ 
1-------------'f'--'--'-'-~~~~---7'-'-~~~-~~'-'-.-il-'-'---'--+-----1-------·-

0ther · ; · ·. : :_ :<a.nrn.i~ l· ho1,irs; :. ·. . . . $ $ 

1--o_t_he_r _ _ _________ -+ _ _ __ :_••• ·_·· _'· _· ~~· n_n~\la_l=•-lj~·o_l.fr~s.,...·
0

·~:•:.'._.:'_>_-.· .. _ .• ~.-~. _ .. ,._,,·"--f' .l-'-$_.··---4---~f-$'--------1 

~~~~r~""6~ }< \01 ·ij:£*:t;1ii~I~tii~ff/~~j~ ~ijl)~'.(,; ~ ··· ... . ~:' . 
CIP/City/County-lnitiated 
Project Support 

Code Enforcement 

annual hours 
·- ------1 

annual hours 
11------···--------+----------- -------1 
Emergency Response annual hours 

Public Information Programs 
--+-----

Fire Training-Eng Co. 
··- ·· t------- - -· ·-···-

annual hours 

per request 
-··· -----

11-'-'-----;---~-t----~ 

$ 0.00% $ 1,000.62 

$ 0.00% $ 10,006.17 

$ 0.00% $ 5,229,226.99 
----·----- - ~ 

$ 0.00% $ 260,160.55 
1---- • · · ~ --- ··-

$ 0.00% $ 500.31 
-----~ -----



City of CALEXICO 
Fire Department-Fire Prevention Division 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES 

. ·._ ~ .. - - .. 

.... - .~·\·:' f~::?,::,;~:~--~-~~~~~·::.~/~~:~:::~~:: :~.~.·:· ~ :: ·~-. . 
:·Motor Vehicle Fuel~ .. . 
·. pispe~sing~s'tations (m.3) 

· .•• ''.~~~ : ~p.;~~~%~~~~~~~.'.~~~:~;.> 
Places of Assembly (p.2) 

_Radioactive Materials (r.1) 
. . !· •. '. ~ .' • ·. ::. • . ~:'; .\;. ' ~-. I ' :, . 

. · ·. ·· ~· ;0: .Reti'Jg.~T~tiori '.E quipment; 
. : \: , 9perate (r.2) . 

, ,,:, ,,~f,{~paitGf!r.ages (r.3) . 

. ~ :::··::.~!·;~ . ~~;:_.:~-~:·. :::';;_·:_:t~~::~·~· ·-~- ;~ ~ ... ; : .. ·. .. 
· . ,·,,,. '' .. ?pJay!r\g) :>,rDipP.jnQ (s.1) · 

· - ·. fire sfory1~'~·:'(t2f <· ' .. -. 
Wood Products (w.1) 

Knox Box Inspection 
Activity Permits (Single 
EvenUOne-Time) 

--~----·-
Bowling Pin or Alley 

Unit 

per perm it 

per permit 

per permit 

per p~rmit 

per permit 

per permit 

per perrn_it 

per permit 

per permit 

Per inpection 

-,.·-----·----·-·-

Refinishing (b.2) per permit , ___________ ., __ - ---------------~-------· ··-·-

Candles and Open Flames 
in Assembly Areas (b.2) per permit 

-- --··-- ---· · -----··--------------~ ··-------

Carnivals and Fairs (c.2) 
------------·----·-+---·-

___ P_~r permit 

Explosive or Blasting 
Agents ; Use. Dispose__(e _!l_ _ __ ___ _ _ 

_ Fi~:~o_r_ks_: ~i_: __ P_la_ys_(_f._2) _____ --····· .. ____ P_~.r_ permit _ 

Hot Work Operations (h .3) per permit 
----- ----------------~-----~· 

Liquefied Petroleum 
Gasses; install Containers 

[ ___ R_e_c_o_v_e_ry-=-R_a_t_e_: _____ 1_o_o_o/.~ol 

RECOMMENDED FEES 

Rec om-
mended Percent Public Subsidy 

Fee Recovery Per Unit 

$ 167 100.00% $ 

$ 167 100.00% $ 

$ 167 100.00% $ 

$ 167 100.00% $ 

$ 167 100:00% $ 

$ 334 100.00% $ 

$ " 334 100.00.% $ 

$ 334 ' 100.00% $ 

$ 334 100.00% $ 

$ 167 100.00% $ 

$ 167 100.00% $ 
·--·---- -·-·-

$ 167 100.00% $ -·-----

$ 667 100.00% $ 
---~ 

$ 667 100.00% $ ----·--·----- - ---------n•••--

$ 1,001 100.00% $ 
··--·-

$ 500 100.00% $ 

$ 334 100.00% $ -~~)---·---------·· -·------· per permit - - - - ,__ ____ , ______ -·~----·-

Liquid- or Gas-Fueled 
Vehicles or Equipment in 
Assembly Buildings (1.2) per permit 

--·-· 
Mall, Covered (m .2) per permit 

·-- -·- ... - .------~--··-

Open Burning (o.1) _____________ ,__ ______ ~---- per per~~~--------
_P_a_ra~~~~!._~_.1_) __ . __ - · .. _ .. _____ _P.er perm~---- ------··-

$ 100.00% $ 
... - ~ ··· ··-·- t----·-·--1---- __ __, 

334 

$ $ 
~---- - .. ----~----

$ $ 
r-----·---r-------~~i----------

$ $ 
- ···-·---------~---




